


Presented by

BELLA C. LANDAUER

to the

Aeronautical Archives

id



DUKE
UNIVERSITY

LIBRARY



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2016 with funding from

Duke University Libraries

https://archive.org/details/internationalavi01aero







fflSNATIONAL
' AVJAT ION

BELMONT PARK
OCTOBER 22 NO TO 30'

1.30 P. M. DAILY

OFFICIAL PROGRAM



T A
cUx& Ideal Aviation

and Automobile Centre

N G
10,000 Acres on

30 Miles ol Ocean,

Bay and River

I
SOUTH SHORE,

LONG ISLAND
E R



IS

J/S&
BOV AVIATORS
IN NICARAGUA

IN WILBUR LAWTON

5x,

Tafia

BOY AVIATORS
IN RECORD
• FLIGHT -

OR THE RIVAL
• AEROPLANE *

CATTAIN WlLDUS tAWTON

&>•

Vhe
BOY AVIATORS
POLAR DASH
FACING DEATH

IN THE ANTARCTIC
CAPTAIN glLBl/B LAWTON

AIRSHIP BOOKS
Six Stirring Up-to the-Minute Airship

Stories for Wide-a-Wake Boys

The Boy Aviators’ Series
By CAPT. WILBUR LAWTON

1. THE BOY AVIATORS IN NICARAGUA; or, In League with

the Insurgents.

2. THE BOY AVIATORS ON SECRET SERVICE; or, Working

with Wireless.

3. THE BOY AVIATORS IN AFRICA; or, An Aerial Ivory

Trail.

4. THE BOY AVIATORS’ TREASURE QUEST; or, The Gold-

en Galleon.

5. THE BOY AVIATORS IN RECORD FLIGHT; or, The Rival

Aeroplane.

6. THE BOY AVIATORS’ POLAR DASH; or, Facing Death

in the Antarctic.

Tersely Told—Timely—Technically Correct

Get Volume 1 NOW

—

You’ll want the others after

reading it. Interesting and entertaining for boy, girl or adult.

Cloth Bound Fully Illustrated

Price 50c per Volume, or $2.50 for the

set of six, carriage paid.

FOR SALE WHEREVER BOOKS ARE SOLD

Send for our Complete Catalogue

HURST & CO., Publishers

395 Broadway, New York

i



$$$$#$#*$$$$$$$$$$«$#$$$$«$$$$$$$$$$

***ftft*ft****ftft**ftft*ft*ftft*ftft*ftftft*ft**ftftft**ftftft*ftft&ft&as.
*
ft

Established 1888 *

Franklin Trust Company
166 Montague St., Brooklyn, 569 Fulton St., Brooklyn, 140 Broadway, N. Y.

ft

*
ft

ft

This company has the resources, organization and connections

which enable it to be of the utmost service to its customers.

It cordially invites the accounts and trust business of corpor-

ations, firms and individuals, to whom it extends the facilities acquired

through twenty-two years of service to the business community.

TRUSTEES
HUGH D. AUCHINCLOSS

Auchincloss Brothers, Merchants

UNION N. BETHELL
President, N . Y. Telephone Co.

JOSEPH E. BROWN
Blake Brothers & Co., Bankers

WM. ALLEN BUTLER,
Wallace, Butler & Brown, Lawyers

CHARLES B. DENNY,
Treasurer , American Locomotive Co.

CROWELL HADDEN,
Vice-President

,

Brooklyn Savings Bank

HENRY HENTZ,
Henry Hentz & Co., Cotton Com. Mer.

HENRY C. HULBERT,
Director

,

The Pullman Co.

WILLIAM B. LANE, M.D.,
Vice-Pres ., Manhattan Life Insurance Co.

WILLIAM G. LOW,
Lawyer

HENRY R. MALLORY,
Pres., At., Gulf & W. Indies S. S. Lines

EDWIN S. MARSTON,
President, The Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.

ALBRO J. NEWTON,
Albro J. Newton Co., Lumber

GEORGE M. OLCOTT,
President, Dodge & Olcott Co., Drugs

EDWIN PACKARD,
2.41 Henry Street, Brooklyn

LOWELL M. PALMER,
Pres., E. R. Squibb & Sons, Chemicals

STEPHEN S. PALMER,
President, New Jersey Zinc Co.

CHARLES A. PEABODY,
President, Mutual Life Insurance Co.

CHARLES J. PEABODY,
Spencer Trask & Co., Bankers

RALPH PETERS,
President, Long Island Railroad Co.

HENRY E. PIERREPONT,
216 Columbia Heights, Brooklyn

JAMES H. POST,
B. H. Howell, Son & Co., Sugar

GEORGE H. PRENTISS,
George H. Prentiss & Co., Brokers

MOSES TAYLOR PYNE,
30 Pine Street, New York

WILLIAM H. WALLACE,
William H. Wallace & Co., Steel and Iron

ARTHUR KING WOOD,
President of the Company

ROBERT B. WOODWARD,
Hathaway, Smith, Folds & Co., Bankers

ftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftftft®

(Hu ?ltiicpie G^eatuze o| 01£efcx.cj3ofitan A. ije

CAFE DES BEAUX ARTS

Me Oil

c

a

SO TOcjI lAoxl ielli cDlxeel, 0£evC ?|oiic/

(11 Je(ecl dxcticli dvejlauxanl in OlCanliallau

$aMe 3’9Cofe $1.50-®
xatil til

jo a la (Parte

MUSICAL SOIREE EVERY NIGHT

AxRale dvoomj jot AailicJ up lo one Jumdred

cLfejiltonc 2300 UYijanl

VBtol ^topzieixycA

(Plialcau {Beaux Ctxta, 3Cuntitigtou, ojnctv jiotn Oldaij 1, lo Oct: 1



BIPLANE
2Ya in.

MONOPLANE
2^4 in.

Here is a style of perfect balance

—

smart in appearance, convenient to button and
unbutton and with ample space for the tying of

the scarf. Biplane will be the correct style of the
season. It can be had only in

Collars
and because it has the Linocord Button-
holes it will retain its original shape,,
remain the size that it is stamped, andl
save the wearer all annoyance from a
slovenly, ill-fitting collar.

Write for our booklet
'

'A VIA TION, ’ ’

and also for " What’s What "—the
encyclopcedia of correct dress.

IDE Shirts—$1.50 and upwards.

GEO. P. IDE & CO. ,467 River St., Troy,N.Y.
In Canada Silver Brand Collars are 3 tor 50c.

LINOCORD
Buttonholes

are easy-to-button
and unbutton,and
they don ’t tear
out.

Our styles can
be copied, but not
our Buttonholes.

)ur 16-page booklet, “AVIATION”—interesting and instructive— giving a concise history, fully illus-

rated, of air flights from the Chinese kite experiments, about 300 B.C., to the latest and most improved
- ypes of heavier-than-air machines—including brief sketches of the inventors and operatives and their
—

' lerformances, will be sent to any address FREE on request.

GEO. P. IDE & CO., 467 River Street, Troy, N. Y.

3



ROYAL
STANDARD TYPEWRITER

Whether you use one machine or fifty, your typewriter

equipment is an item of EXPENSE.
Reduce the expense, and you increase your PROFITS.

The Royal represents economy in more

ways than ONE. It costs less to keep in

order, because it STAYS in order—doesn’t

waste time by breaking down on a busy

day. It turns out MORE work, because it

is easier to understand, easier to operate,

and capable of unlimited speed. It does

BETTER work, and lasts LONGER, be-

cause it is simpler, has fewer working parts,

and they are made of better materials.

A ROYAL IN YOUR OFFICE WILL

SOON SAVE ITS OWN COST

PRICE, $65.00

The right price to pay for a high=
grade writing machine.

Royal Typewriter Co.

Royal Typewriter Bldg., New York

A Branch in Each Principal City



Messrs.JAMES H. and JOHN A.

O’DONNELL beg to announce

the OPENING of their new

RESTAURANT at Nos. 1845-7

Broadway, between Sixtieth and

Sixty-first Streets, on Wednesday

Evening, October fifth, nineteen

hundred and ten.



is the REGULAR EQUIPMENT for the Curtiss

Biplane.
Manufactured by

THE B. F. GOODRICH COMPANY, Akron, Ohio, U. S. A.

GLENN CURTISS in his flights at Rheims,

France, 1909, won the INTERNATIONAL CUP.

The PALMER Aeroplane Tire

6



l-XA-

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME

of the

International

- Aviation -

Tournament

AT BELMONT PARK
OCTOBER 22 TO 30

1910

Issued by the AERO CORPORATION
Copyright, 1910, by Isaac H. Blanchard Co.

BLANCHARQ PRESS, NEW YORK



'

1
f

ESTABLISHED 1818

Garments, Ready-Made and to

Measure for Walking,

Riding, Sailing or Flying

Suits and Overcoats for Shooting, Hunting, Motor-

ing, Golf, Tennis, Fishing, etc. Angora and Shetland

Knitted Garments. Polo Ulsters, Imported Mackin-

toshes, heavy, medium and light weights.

For General Wear
Day, Afternoon, and Evening Suits ;

Overcoats in

plain or fancy goods for city or country. Ulsters

of Harris tweed, Heavy Shetland, etc.; Fur and

Fur-Lined Overcoats.

Haberdashery
English Neckwear, Gloves, Hosiery, Underwear,

Shirts and Pajamas.

Hats
From London and the Continent

;
Noveltiqs in

Soft Hats for Fall wear.

Boots and Shoes for all sporting and general wear.

Trunks, Valises, Travelling Kits, Shawls, Mauds, Rugs, Flasks,

Sticks, Pipes, Tobacco Pouches, etc., etc.

Send for Illustrated Catalogue, also our latest booklet, “Aero,”
containing description of Airships, Records, Prizes, etc.

8



' £-2.?, !301f

T £ / 2

HONORARY

©feet, of

Aiikiiuil ii iuil Cl v ialion. 0otunameii 1

d’l: '3LT, ©ch 22 Ko 30, 1910

President AUGUST BELMONT

Vice-Presidents

Russell A. Alger Bradish Johnson
John Jacob Astor Otto H. Kahn
George F. Baker, Jr. Frank S. Lahm
Ira Barrows V. Everit Macy
Bernard M. Baruch J. C. McCoy
James Gordon Bennett Dave H. Morris
Hart O. Berg Delancey Nicoll
CoRTLANDT FlELD BlSHOP Marsden J. Perry

James A. Blair, Jr. George W. Perkins

George C. Boldt James B. Regan

J. C. Breckinridge Allan A. Ryan
J. Parke Channing Thomas Fortune Ryan
Henry Clews Mortimer L. Schiff

Wm. Redmond Cross T. P. Shonts
Philip T. Dodge Lee Shubert
Chas. Jerome Edwards R. A. C. Smith

Andrew Freedman Fred Sterry

Sumner Gerard Samuel H. Valentine
Lawrence L. Gillespie J. J. VanAlen
Clifford B. Harmon J. L. VanAlen
Alan R. Hawley Cornelius Vanderbilt
A. Duerr Irving, Jr. John Alvin Young

Treasurer GEO. M. STOLL

Secretary BYRON R. NEWTON

9

S46-4-



Xotet St-j^egis
Jtftl) ^enueAHoJiftyfifih^ireei

^JVew'^brk,
The Hotel St. Regis, at Fifth Avenue and Fifty-fifth Street, is but

TWO CITY BLOCKS SOUTH of the direct route between Belmont

Park and Manhattan, and is therefore most admirably situated to entertain

visitors to the city who are interested in “Aviation Week.
’

The Hotel St. Regis is restful beyond all its other features, and com-

bines the highest degree of hotel comfort and the homehkeness and refine-

ment of an exclusive private residence. Though conducted upon a standard

equal in all respects to the famous hotels of London and Paris, its prices

are moderate. Its restaurant charges are no higher than those of other first

class hotels, and rooms may be had at $3 and $4 a day for a large,

handsomely furnished single bedroom; the same with private bath for $3

a day (or $6 for two people); or $12 a day and up for an elegant suite

consisting of parlor, bedroom and private bath.

Reservations for rooms or tables in restaurant may be made by tele-

phone, 4500 Plaza



C^ommit'tceA

Executive Committee

Andrew Freedman, Chairman
August Belmont Philip T. Dodge
James A. Blair, Jr. Lawrence L. Gillespie

J. C. McCoy Dave H. Morris
Allan A. Ryan

Committee on Arrangements

Allan A. Ryan, Chairman
C. Redmond Cross Alan R. Hawley

Charles Jerome Edwards
Frederic S. Battershall, Secretary

Aviation Committee

J. C. McCoy, Chairman
James A. Blair, Jr. Lyttleton Fox

Samuel Reber, Major U.S.A.
Charles M. Manley

Contest Committee of the Aero Club of America
Committee of the Gordon-Bennett International Trophy

Cortlandt Field Bishop, Chairman

J. C. McCoy Charles M. Manley

Finance Committee

Lawrence L. Gillespie, Chairman
Dave H. Morris Andrew Freedman
Samuel H. Valentine W. W. Miller
Philip E. Dodge George F. Baker, Jr.

Henry C. Drayton, Secretary

Subscribers’ Committee

James A. Blair, Jr., Chairman
Philip T. Dodge Lawrence L. Gillespie
Andrew Freedman Dave H. Morris

Allan A. Ryan

Starter

Geo F. Campbell-Wood

Timers

The New York Timers Club
Chas. J. Dieges, President

11



H. JAECKEL & SONS
Furriers and Importers

16, 18, 20 West 32d Street, New York

PALETOT IN CARACUL AND SKUNK

FURS FOR STREET, CARRIAGE AND MOTOR WEAR

16, 18, 20 West 32d Street, New York
OUR ONLY ADDRESS



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Saturday, October 22d
1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Distance

1 :30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Altitude

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Distance

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Altitude

4:00 P.M. Grand Altitude

4:00 P.M. Cross Country

Daily totalization of duration: totalization of duration and distance,

First Day; and the fastest flight, 10 kilometers.

WRIGHT BIPLANE

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March from “Aida” Verdi

2 Overture—Rienzi . Wagner

3 Intermezzo
—“On the Bosphorus” Linclfe

4 Fantasia
—

“Carmen” . Bizet

5 Waltz—Indigo Strauss

6 Selection from “Madame Sherry” . . Hoschna

7 Scarf Dance Chaminade

8 Characteristic Grizzly Bear .... . Botsford

9 Sextette
—

“Lucia” Donizetti

10 Medley Populaire—Remick Hits . . Lampe

1 1 Song—My Hero Straus

12 March—Shaky Eyes . Armstrong

13



QUALITY
EFFICIENCY REUABIUTY

'T1HE same organization of magneto experts

which has been producing, ever since the first

days of automobiling, Simms Magnetos for Auto-

mobiles, motor-cycle?, motor boats, commercial ve-

hicles and stationary motors—and made them supe-

rior to all other magnetos—has also developed a

more Efficient and Reliable Aero-Type.

T>Y using a special metal for certain parts of this

“""magneto, the weight has been materially reduced

without sacrificing in the slightest degree the vital

elements of strength and safety.

f

|
'HE Simms Aero-Type Magneto is used and

highly endorsed by the most famous European

aviators. Read this testimonial from Mr. J. T C.

Moore-Brabazon, winner of this year’s Michelin

Cup.

‘I have pleasure in stating that my aero-

plane, which won the Michelin Cup,

was fitted with your magneto, which
has never given the very slightest

trouble. ’
’

VIATORS should write for Booklet T, de-

scribing the Simms Aero-Type Magneto.

The SIMMS MAGNETO Co.

1780 Broadway, New York City

London Representative

:

SIMMS MAGNETO CO., Ltd.

Paris Representative

:

CIE. DES MAGNETOS SiMMS

IMMS
MAGNETOS

Special

Aeroplane

Type

14



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Sunday, October 23d
1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Distance

1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Altitude

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Distance

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Altitude

4:00 P.M. Grand Speed, First Day
4:00 P.M. Grand Altitude

Daily totalization of duration; totalization of duration and distance.

Second Day; and fastest flight, 10 kilometers.

The beginning and ending of the hours designated for hourly events will

be signalled by a bomb or cannon; a similar signal will be given five minutes

before such hours begin.

1

2

3

4

5

CURTISS BIPLANE

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

March—Coronation . . Meyerbeer 6

Overture—Jubel .... Weber 7

Serenade—Salut d’ Amone . Elgar 8

Valse Lente from “Coppelia” Delibes 9

Selection from “The Dollar 1 0

Princess” .... Fall

1 1 Entre Acte
—

“M’lle. Modiste”

Oriental Dance
—

“Wonderland”
j

12 Melodies of 1863 . . . .

Novelette—Indian Summer

Song—For All Eternity

Fantastic
—

“Faust”

Patrol—Siamese

Selection—Sunny South

Herbert

Calvin

Morel

Mascheroni

Gounod

Lincbe

Lampe

THE

FIRST
AND NOW THE

ONLY
Roller Rink
IN THE CITY

METROPOLITAN

ROLLER SKATING RINK
BROADWAY, 52d and 53d STREETS

THREE
Sessions Daily

MORNING
10 - 12:30

AFTERNOON
2 :30-5

EVENING
8 - 10:30

15



Sold Seal Champagne
“Corked up Sunshine from jlmeriea’s

most famous 'Vineyards”

Fermented in the bottle by the

French process.

Equal to the imported.

For sale by all dealers and wine

merchants.

*llrbana 'Wine Co., yirbana, DI. 2/•

Sole SJtlakers

E. LA MONTAGNE’S SONS, Agents, 45 Beaver Street, New York

16



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Monday, October 24th
1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Distance

1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Altitude

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Distance

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Altitude

4:00 P.M. Grand Speed, Second Day.

4:00 P.M. Grand Altitude

Daily totalization of duration; totalization of duration and distance.

Third Day ; and fastest flight, 1 0 kilometers.

The beginning and ending of the hours designated for hourly events will

be signalled by a bomb or cannon; a similar signal will be given five minutes

before such hours begin.

BLERIOT MONOPLANE

1

2

3

4

5

6

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

March—National Emblem . Bailey

Overture—Phedre . . Massenet

Waltz—Songe d’ Autumn
. Joyce

Selection
—

“Little Nemo” Herbert

Serenade—Amena . . . Lincke

Intermezzo from “Pagliacci” Leoncavallo 1 1

12

Fantasia—Reminiscences of

Ireland Godfrey

Patrol—Kismet . . . Tobani

Medley Selection—The King Hare

Melody in F . . . . Rubinstein

Entre Acte—Love Dance . Hoschna

Polonaise—Mihtaire . . Chopin

7

8

9

10

JE RICHO TuRNPlKt. < —> I

elleroseT1^ 1

unnesHouma c,mew yoH/c 7=/r*vr

Villas and villa plots for sale just

outside Greater New York, where
the difference in taxation is well
worth consideration.

17



NEW YORK

Grand Prize—World’s Fair— St. Louis

KEISER CRAVAT weaves, colors and

designs are constantly keeping pace with the

changes in the markets of Europe and America.

Fabrics specially woven—all qualities guaran-

teed—look for the Keiser label.

KEISER-BARATHEA staples in black,

white and over 60 plain colors, including all

popular shades, also white or black for eve-

ning dress.

18



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Tuesday, October 25th
1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Distance

1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Altitude

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Distance

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Altitude

4:00 P.M. Grand Altitude

4:00 P.M. Cross Country

Daily totalization of duration; totalization of duration and distance.

Fourth Day; and fastest flight, 10 kilometers.

The beginning and ending of the hours designated for hourly events will

be signalled by a bomb or cannon; a similar signal will be given five minutes

before such hours begin.

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March
—

“Tannhauser” . Wagner 7

2 Overture—Ruy Bias . . . Mendelssohn 8

3 Waltz—Doctrinen . . . Strauss 9

4 Selection from “The Chocolate 10

Soldier” .... Straus 1 1

5 Morceau—Pan American . Herbert 1

2

6 Romance—Simple Aveu . . Thonne

Fantasia—-“Aida” . . . Verdi

Song—Any Little Girl . . Pally

Romance—Hungarian . . Bendix

Excerpts from “The Arcadians“CaryI

Intermezzo from “Naila” . Delibes

Characteristic—That Beautiful

Rag Snyder

Clifford B. Harmon

brok.e an American
record with this

American Propeller.

Absolutely no necessity to purchase

PROPELLERS
REQUA=GfBSON CO.

225 W. 49th Street

New York City

Write for the book that ABROAD We need jlmei iean support

tells the story. — \
r
iae Testimonials for American success.

19



Two Time Winner of the

Vanderbilt Cup
The same identical stock chassis, driven by Harry Grant, won the race in 1909

and 1910. The brand of the technical committee proves this. It didn’t “come

back.” It stayed.

With other makes (some specially built for the race) working in teams of two

or three cars, and virtually relayed against it, this lone entry beat them all and

made a faster average time than ever was made in any long distance road race

in America, even by the special racing machines of 120-horsepower in the Grand

Prize—278.08 miles in an average of 65.16 miles an hour.

AN UNPRECEDENTED PERFORMANCE BY AN UNPRECEDENTED CAR

It was a last year car, yes, but what did the trick was the same exclusive ALCO
steel and iron of vanadium alloy, ALCO distinctive heat-treating processes and

ALCO construction methods that are embodied in all models. The hood was never

lifted and the engine never “missed.” When no stop was made for tires or

supplies, the laps were rolled od with only eighteen seconds maximum variation.

CONSISTENT, POWERFUL, ENDURING, SILENT

The Anti-Fatigue Car
“IT STAYS NEW

”

AMERICAN LOCOMOTIVE COMPANY
1886 Broadway, New York 1201 Michigan Avenue, Chicago

20



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME

l

ORDER OF EVENTS
(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Wednesday
, October 26th

1 : 30 P.M.

1:30 P.M.

4:00 P.M.

4:00 P.M.

Gordon-Bennett Elimination

Michehn Cup and Scientific American Trophy

Grand Altitude

Cross Country

DEMOISELLE

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March—Scenes Pittoresque Massenet

2 Overture—Semiramide . Rossini

3 Serenade—Love in Idleness . . Macbeth

4 Selection
—

“The Old Town” . Luders

5 Waltz—Amoretten Tanz Gung’l

6 Idyl—Softly Unawares . Lincffe

7 Fantasia—American ... . . . Bendix

8 Song—Time, Place, Girl . Henrv

9 Excerpts from “The Prima Donna” Herbert

0 Dance—La Cinquataine . Marie

1 Elsa’s Bridal Procession from “Lohengrin” . Wagner

2 March—Blaze of Glory . Holzman

21



PHOTOGRAPH

UHDEfiWOOD VNt>*RWOOD

GLENN CURTISS IN ALBANY-NEW YORK FLIGHT

Curtiss, the holder of the Gordon Bennett Trophy,

uses BOSCH MAGNETOS.
The following Aeroplanes also Use Bosch Magnetos

:

ANTOINETTE BEACH BURGESS FARMAN HAMILTON RESERVE
AVIATIK BEHREND CURTISS GRADE PFITZER VOISIN
BALDWIN BLERIOT EULER GREEN SOMMERS WRIGHT

99



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Thursday, October 27th
1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Distance

1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Altitude

4:00 P.M.—Grand Altitude

2:45 P.M.—5:30 P.M. Statue of Liberty Flight

Daily totalization of duration; totalization of duration and distance.

Fifth day; and fastest flight, 10 kilometers.

The beginning and ending of the hours designated for hourly events will

be signalled by a bomb or cannon; a similar signal will be given five minutes

before such hours begin.

FARMAN BIPLANE

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March—Universal Peace Lamps 8 Fantasia
—

“Romeo and Juliet” Gounod

2 Overture
—

“Der Freyschuetz” Weber 9 Song from “Miss Gibbs” Monc1(lon

3 Waltz—Die Hydropaten Gung'l 10 Polonaise—Mignon Thomas

4 Selection—-“Three Twins” . Hoschna 1

1

Medley Populaire Snyder

5 Intermezzo—A1 Fresco . Herbert 12 March—If You Alone Were

6 Hungarian Dances . Michel Mine Scott

7 American Sketch—Down
South Myddleion

Clifford B. Harmon

broke an A merican

record with this

American Propeller.

Jlbsolutely no necessity to purchase

PROPELLERS
REQUA=GIBS0N CO.

22S W. 49th Street

New York City

Write for the boob that

tells the story.
ABROAD—Vide Testimonials

Tfle need American support

for jlmeriean sueeess.

23



Facts About
GRAND PIANOS

A REAL GRAND PIANO is a musical instrument of

orchestral character, NOT A MERE SHAPE, that

can be reduced to any size. The desire of so many to have

a grand piano has induced most makers to produce tiny

“grands”—so little that they serve only to accent the value

of the upright. The size of these pianos is a concession to

convenience and fashion—a fad—that does not consider mu-

sical effect. When a piano is less than 5 feet 10 inches

in length it ceases to be a grand piano— it is an arrested

development—it is only a pretty piece of furniture.

THE STEINWAY
MINIATURE GRAND

“The Smallest Grand That’s Safe to Buy”

has all the characteristics of our great concert grands, in

modified volume. It is a REAL GRAND PIANO; it

occupies a distinctive position between the uprights and the

larger grands; there is a scientific reason for its size,

5 feet 10 inches. Come in and hear it—you will then

know why we make nothing smaller in a grand piano.

STEINWAY & SONS
STEINWAY HALL

107-109 East 14th Street, New York

Subway Express Station at the Door

24



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Friday, October 28th

1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Distance

1:30 P.M.—2:30 P.M. Hourly Altitude

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Distance

2:45 P.M.—3:45 P.M. Hourly Altitude

4:00 P.M. Cross Country, Passenger Carrying

4:00 P.M. Grand Altitude

Daily totalization of duration; totalization of duration and distance.

Sixth Day; and fastest flight, 10 kilometers.

The beginning and ending of the hours designated for hourly events will

be signalled by a bomb or cannon; a similar signal will be given five minutes

before such hours begin.

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND

George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March—Coronation Kretschmer

2 Overture—Rosamunde . Schubert

3 Spanish Dance—La Gragiosa .... . . Nehl

4 Selection
—

“Algeria” . Herbert

5 Serenade—Spring Morning Lacombe

6 Fantasia—Reminiscences of Scotland . . Godfrey

7 Entre Acte—La Lettre de Manon Gillet

8 Patrol—American . Meacham

9 Medley Populaire Harris

0 Entre Acte from “Nordland” .... . Herbert

1 Excerpts from “La Boheme” .... Puccini

2 Ballet Music from “Feramors” . Rubinstein

High class real estate having per-
fect restrictions, controlled by an
incorporated Membership Associa-
tion, composed of its residents.

25



Jamatra lEatates
The Only Real Residential Parkin New York City

A beautiful high wooded section restricted to

private, detached dwellings.

Over a mile frontage on Hillside Avenue, in the

center of the Borough of Queens. Only 20 min-

utes from Herald Square and 25 minutes from the

Battery.

Photographs and illustrated booklet on request.

TIMOTHY L. WOODRUFF, President

334 Fifth Ave., New York City

Reorganized 1879

AMERICAN BANK NOTE COMPANY
BROAD AND BEAVER STREETS, NEW YORK

Bank Notes, Stock rvC (V Safeguards to Pre-

Certificates, Bonds vent Counterfeiting,

for Governments Lithographic&Type

and Corporations, l=SS=' Printing. :: Railway

Drafts, Checks, Bills r . Tickets of improved

of Exchange,Stamps, stdes. Playing Cards

Etc., with Special in exclusive designs.

BOSTON

Branches in the United States

PITTSBURGH PHILADELPHIA SAN FRANCISCO

26



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME
ORDER OF EVENTS

(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Saturday, October 29th
8:30 A.M. Gordon-Bennett International

8:30 A.M. Michelin Cup

8:30 A.M. Scientific American Trophy

4:00 P.M. Grand Altitude

FARMAN BIPLANE

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND
George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March—Gray Jackets Neper

2 Overture
—

“Merry Wives of Windsor” .... Nicolai

3 Waltz—A Toi . . .
' Waldtenfel

4 Medley Populaire—Amina Stern

5 Spanish Dances Moszkorvslfi

6 Suite from “Peer Gynt” Grieg

7 Pilgrim’s Chorus'!

and L from “Tannhauser” .... Wagner

Evening Star

8 Caprice—The Whistler and His Dog Pryor

9 Fantasia
—

“Faust” Gounod

1 0 Characteristic—Dutch Kiddies Frinlfhaus

1 1 Selection
—“Madame Butterfly” Puccini

12 Melodies—Popular Shapiro

Clifford B. Harmon

brol^e an American
record with this

American Propeller.

Jlbso/ute/y no necessity to purchase

PROPELLERS
REQUA=GIBS0N CO.

22S W. 49th Street

New York City

V/rite for the book that

tells the story.
ABROAD

—Vide Testimonials

We need jimeriean support

for jimeriean sueeess.

27



GARDEN CITY ESTATES

NEW YORK’S MOST
BEAUTIFUL SUBURB

THIS SIDE OF GARDEN CITY

EVERY CITY IMPROVEMENT
AN ESTABLISHED COMMUNITY
DIRECT CONNECTION WITH
PENNSYLVANIA STATION, MANHATTAN
and FLATBUSH AVE., BROOKLYN

Address: TIMOTHY L. WOODRUFF, President

Cambridge Building, 334 Fifth Avenue

Telephone, 5900 Madison

Hotel York
Northwest Corner

Seventh Ave. 6 36th St.

New YorK

«L Only two minutes walk to the NEW PENNSYLVANIA RAIL-

ROAD STATION, where all TRAINS TO AND FROM THE
AVIATION FIELD DEPART AND ARRIVE.

d. Only one short block to Broadway, the busiest spot in the city s centre, and

within a hall mile are located most ol the big retail stores, hotels and restau-

rants and places of amusement.

«L The location appeals directly to the business man, professional man, the

shopper, the amusement seeker and every class of travellers.

«L The building is new and fireproof, and equipped with every modern con-

venience. All rooms are airy and well lighted, and have porcelain basins,

hot and cold running water, and long distance telephone.

200 Single Rooms, detached bath, $1.50, $2.00

250 Single Rooms %>ith primate bath, $2.00, $2.50, $3.00

-

28



OFFICIAL PROGRAMME

ORDER OF EVENTS
(Under the regulations of the International Aeronautical Federation)

Sunday, October 30th

11:00 A.M.-— 12:00 M. Hourly Distance

11:00 A.M.— 12:00 M. Hourly Altitude

1

:30 P.M.— 2:30 P.M. Passenger Carrying

3:00 P.M.—Cross Country

4:00 P.M.—Grand Speed, Third Day

4:00 P.M.—Grand Altitude

Michelin Cup and Scientific American Trophy

Daily totalization of duration; totalization of duration and distance..

Seventh Day; and fastest flight, 10 kilometers.

The beginning and ending of the hours designated for hourly events will

be signalled by a bomb or cannon; a similar signal will be given five minutes

before such hours begin.

SEVENTH REGIMENT BAND

George L. Humphrey, Conductor

1 March—Pomp and Circumstance Elgar

2 Overture—The Magic Flute Mozart

3 Valse du Ballet—La Belle Au Bois Dormant . Tschaikorvsky

4 Selection
—

“The Chocolate Soldier” Straus

5 Entre Acte—La Mariposa Diaz

6 Melodies from “Madame Sherry” Hoschna

1 Berceuse de Jocelyn Codard

8 Excerpts from “Cavalleria Rusticana” Mascagni

9 March of The Toys from “Babes of Toyland’ Herbert

10

Minuet and Barcarolle from Contes d’ Hoffman . . Offenbach

1 1 Fantasia
—

“Lohengrin” Wagner

12 Ballet Music from “Faust” Gounod

BELLEROSE
XJ>VT£2H0LJ)/H(i C,

Z7Etv yOTS/C

sB£i^ ot/r
7=W 79A

Choice location, quick transporta

tion, superior construction, wise

restrictions. Houses and plots

for sale.

29



30



METHOD OF ANNOUNCING PROGRESS AND
RESULTS OF EVENTS

EXPLANATION OF CODES AND SIGNALS

The progress and results of events on

the daily program will be announced on

the display board opposite the Grand
Stand. This board is divided in two parts

by a broad, white, vertical line, six inches

in width. The part of the board to the

left of this line will be used for indicating

the progress and results of the hourly dis-

tance, the hourly altitude, the cross country,

the passenger carrying and the cross coun-

try passenger carrying events. The part of

the board to the right of this line will be

used to indicate the progress and results of

the Gordon-Bennett cup, the Gordon-Ben-

nett elimination, the grand speed, and the

kilometer straight-away events.

It is to be observed that all events, ex-

cept the Gordon-Bennett elimination, the

Gordon-Bennett cup and the cross country

events will be on the 2,500 meter course

and the first two mentioned will take place

on the 5,000 meter course.

In order to indicate the progress and re-

sults of the various events a code of letters,

numbers and forms will be used: The forms

to indicate events ; the letters for general

code use and the numbers to identify

aviators and to give time in hours, minutes,

seconds and fifths, and altitudes. With re-

gard to altitudes it is to be specially noted

that all numbers shown on the board must

be multiplied by ten to give the altitude in

feet. Each column is read from the top

vertically downward.
As soon as an aviator crosses the start-

ing line in full flight his number will be

put up in its proper place on the board

under the event in which he is competing.

The following examples will indicate the

use of the board and the code. In figure 1

the red pennant indicates that flying is in

progress. The letters AB signify that the

letters KO are taken from the general code.

Turning to the general code, KO indicates

a wind from 1 0 to 15 miles per hour. The
form displayed in the next column shows

that an hourly distance event is in prog-

ress. Referring to the general code the

letters BC and CD mean aviator’s number
and number of laps, the display signifying

that aviator No. 4 has made 7 laps on
the 2,500 meter course; aviator No. 6, 6
laps; aviator No. 9, 3 laps and aviator

No. 2 has crossed the starting line but has

FIG. I

31



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME , 1910

FIG. 2

not completed the first lap. The triangle

at the head of the next column indicates

an hourly altitude event and the column

headed BC shows that aviators Nos. 3, 7,

8 and 1 1 are in the air competing for the

hourly altitude prize. The lower part of

the board reads as follows: In the first hour-

ly distance event, aviator No. 5 wins with

20 laps or 31.07 miles; aviator No. 1 is

second with 17 laps or 26.41 miles and

aviator No. 1 2 is third with 1 6 laps or

24.85 miles. In the first hourly altitude

event the results are as follows: Aviator

No. 10 first with an altitude of 4,270 feet,

aviator No. 15 second, with 3,910 feet,

and aviator No. 14 third with 3,120 feet.

Figure No. 2 indicates that in the Gor-

don-Bennett elimination event aviator No. 3

has made 1 7 laps or 52.82 miles in 1

hour, 2 minutes, 14 3-5 seconds; aviator

No. 2, 14 laps or 43.49 miles in 58 min-

utes, 31 1-5 seconds; aviator No. 9, 5

laps or 15.53 miles in 24 minutes, 27 4-5

seconds; aviator No. 1 6, 1 0 laps or 31 .07

miles in 32 minutes, 19 seconds; aviator

No. 12, 9 laps or 27.96 miles in 24 min-

utes, 48 2-5 seconds; aviator No. 14, 6

laps or 18.64 miles in 15 minutes, 17 1-5

seconds and aviator No. 6 has started but

not completed his first lap.

Table No. 1 on page 36 gives the dis-

tance in kilometers and miles for any num-

ber of laps from 1 to 20 on the 2,500
meter course and table No. 2 on page 36
the same data for the 5,000 meter course;

table No. 3 on page 36 shows the speed

in miles per hour for one lap made in the

tabular time.

To find the speed at which an aviator

is traveling when the time of making one

lap is not given in the table, take the time

of one lap by a stop watch and reduce the

seconds and fractions thereof to the decimal

part of a minute; add this to the number of

minutes and divide 93 by the result. The
quotient will be the speed in miles per hour

on the 2,500 meter course. The quotient

arising from dividing 1 86 by the time of

one lap expressed in minutes and decimals

thereof will give the speed in miles per

hour on the 5,000 meter course.

For example, suppose an aviator makes

one lap on the 2,500 meter course in 1

minute, 52 3-5 seconds, at what rate of

speed is he traveling? One minute, fifty-

two and three-fifth seconds is equal to 1.88

minutes and dividing 93 by 1.88 the re-

sult is 49.47 miles per hour. If an aviator

on the 5,000 meter course makes a lap in

4 minutes, 1 5 seconds, or 4.25 minutes,

his speed in miles per hour will be 1 86

divided by 4.25 or 43.76 miles per hour.

32



PENNANTS

HOURLY ALTITUDE

GO R DO N - 3 E N N ET T CUP

GORDON-BENNETT
ELIMINATION

CROSS-COUNTRY

GRAND SPEED

PASSENGER CARRYING

CROSS- COU NTRY
PASSENGER CARRYING

grand altitude

SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN CUP

michelin trophy

33



LIST OF AVIATORS

Number Aviator’s Name

1

2

S’

3

AUBRUN
AUDEMARS
BALDWIN

8 ELY

9 GARROS
10

JO
12

GRAHAME-WHITE

HAMILTON

HARKNESS
13 HARMON
14 HOXSEY
15 JOHNSTONE

16 LATHAM ALv.
''

17 LEBLANC

18 McARDLE
19 McCURDY
20 MARS

y 21 MOISANT
22 OGILVIE

23 RADLEY

S 24 SIMON

25 SHRIVER
26 TURPIN

(a U WILLARD

,
A -V r>

// -

34



GENERAL CODE OF SIGNALS

Code Translation

AB General Code.

B C Aviator’s number.

CD Number of laps.

CK Altitude in multiple of ten feet.

DE Time of best four laps in hourly speed contest.

DF Total elapsed time.

DG Hours.

DH Minutes.

D 1 Seconds.

D J Fifths of seconds.

EF Record broken.

FG False start.

GH Machine touched ground.

H I Machine touched pylon.

I K Machine off course.

KL Wind a little too strong.

KM Wind less than five miles per hour.

KN Wind from 5 to 1 0 miles per hour.

KO Wind from 1 0 to 15 miles per hour.

KP Wind from 1 5 to 20 miles per hour.

KQ Wind from 20 to 25 miles per hour.

KR Wind 25 miles and over per hour.

RA Result of first hourly alti ude contest.

RB Result of Gordon- Bennett Cup Contest.

RC Result of cross-country.

RD Result of first hourly distance.

RE Result of Gordon-Bennett Elimination.

RF Result of second hourly distance.

RG Result of grand altitude.

RH Result of second hourly altitude contest.

RK Result of fastest flight, 1 0 kilometers.

RL Re ult of Michelin Cup.

RP Result of cross-country, passenger-carrying contest.

"TO Result of passenger carrying.

RS Result of grand speed contest.

RT Result of Statue of Liberty flight.

S A One passenger aboard.

S B Two passengers aboard.

S C Three passengers aboard.

S D Four or more Dassengers aboard.

TK
"j

TL
TM |

Reserved for Aviation Committee.

TN J

XX Annuls previous signal.

35



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME , 1910

TABLE NO. 1

DISTANCE IN KILOMETERS AND MILES FOR LAPS ON THE 2500-METER COURSE

Laps Kilometers Miles Laps Kilometers Miles

1 2.50 1.55 1

1

27.50 17.09

2 5.00 3.1

1

12 30.00 18.64

3 7.50 4.66 13 32.50 20.19
4 10.00 6.21 14 35.00 21.75
5 12.50 7.77 15 37.50 23.30
6 15.00 9.32 16 40.00 24.85
7 17.50 10.87 17 42.50 26.41

8 20.00 12.43 18 45.00 27.96
9 22.50 13.98 19 47.50 29.51

10 25.00 15.53 20 50.00 31.07

TABLE NO. 2

DISTANCE IN KILOMETERS AND MILES FOR LAPS ON THE 5000-METER COURSE

Laps Kilometers Miles Laps Kilometers Miles

l 5.00 3.1 1 1

1

55.00 34.17

2 10.00 6.21 12 60.00 37.28

3 15.00 9.32 13 65.00 40.39

4 20.00 12.43 14 70 90 43.49

5 25.00 15.53 15 75.00 46.60

6 30.00 18.64 16 80.00 49.7!

7 35.00 21.75 17 85.00 52.82

8 40 00 24.85 18 90.00 55.92

9 45.00 27.96 19 95.00 59.03

10 50.00 31.07 20 100.00 62.14

TABLE NO. 3

One Lap on 2500-Meter Course in
Speed in Miles

Per Hour
One Lap on 5000-Meter Course in

1 minute, 1 5 seconds 74.4 2 minutes, 30 seconds

1 minute, 30 seconds 62.0 3 minutes, 00 seconds

1 minute, 45 seconds 53.1 3 minutes, 30 seconds

2 minutes, 00 seconds 46.5 4 minutes, 00 seconds

2 minutes, 15 seconds 41.3 4 minutes, 30 seconds

2 minutes, 30 seconds 37.2 5 minutes, 00 seconds

2 minutes, 45 seconds 33.8 5 minutes, 30 seconds

3 minutes, 00 seconds 31.0 6 minutes, 00 seconds

3 minutes, 1 5 seconds 28.6 6 minu'es, 30 seconds

3 minutes, 30 seconds 26.6 7 minutes, 00 seconds

36



LIST OF EVENTS AND PRIZES

GORDON-BENNETT
INTERNATIONAL AVIATION

CUP

PRIZE $5,000 to the winning aviator,

and the Gordon-Bennett Trophy to the rec-

ognized club of the country represented by

him.

This event is won by the aviator who
makes 1 00 kilometers in the best time. The
cup is held at present by the Aero Club

of America, having been won by Mr.

Glenn H. Curtiss on August 28, 1909, in

the contest which was held under the aus-

pices of the Aero Club of France, in the

Province of Champagne, near the city of

Rheims. The Aero Club of France and

the Aero Club of Great Britain have chal-

lenged the Aero Club of America for its

possession.

GORDON-BENNETT
ELIMINATION RACE

Prize $2,500.

First, $1,200. Second, $800.

Third, $500.

This contest is for the purpose of se-

lecting three representatives of the Aero

Club of America to defend the Gordon-

Bennett International Aviation Cup, in the

contest to be held on October 29th, dis-

tance 1 00 kilometers.

HOURLY DISTANCE

Prize, $4,800— 1 2 Hours.

Each hour: First, $250.

Second, $100. Third, $50.

The distance prize will be awarded to

the three aviators covering the greatest dis-

tance during the hour designated for this

contest. Entire laps only will be counted

for distance.

HOURLY ALTITUDE

Prize, $4,800— 12 Hours.

Each hour: First, $250.

Second, $100. Third, $50.

The hourly altitude prize will be award-
ed to the three aviators reaching the high-

est altitudes during the hour designated.

DAILY TOTALIZATION OF
DURATION

Prize, $5,950— 7 Days.

Each day: First, $50C.

Second, $250. Third, $100.

This prize will be awarded in the above

order daily to the three aviators who re-

main in the air the greatest period of time,

to be determined by adding together the

time of all of the flights (distance or alti-

tude) in the hourly events, made during

the day.

FASTEST FLIGHT
TEN KILOMETERS

Prize, $3,000.

First, $1,500. Second, $1,000.

Third, $500.

This prize will be awarded, in the

above order, to the aviators who, during

the course of the meeting, shall make the

fastest time for any four consecutive laps

of the 2,500 meter course, during the

hours assigned for the hourly distance con-

tests.

37



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME , 1910

GRAND ALTITUDE PRIZE

Prize, $3,750.

First, $2,000. Second, $L000.

Third, $500. Fourth, $250.

This prize will be awarded, in the

above order, to the aviators who shall,

during the hourly contests for altitude

throughout the meeting or during the spe-

cial periods assigned to this event, attain

the highest altitude. An additional prize

of $ 1 ,000 will be added to the first prize

if the winning effort exceeds the world’s

record at the time of the event.

AERO CLUB OF AMERICA
ALTITUDE PRIZE

Prize, $5,000.

A prize of $5,000 donated by a mem-
ber of the Aero Club of America, to be

known as Aero Club of America Altitude

Prize, will be added to the prize given the

winner of the Grand Altitude Prize, pro-

vided an altitude of 1 0,000 feet is reached

or exceeded by him.

GRAND SPEED PRIZE

Prize, $4,500

First, $3,000. Second, $1,000.

Third, $500.

This event is to be contested for by

trial heats. The winners of each heat will

qualify for the semi-finals and finals. Dis-

tance 25 kilometers.

CROSS COUNTRY FLIGHT

Prize, $3,400—4 Days.

Each day: First, $500.

Second, $250. Third, $100.

This prize is offered for a flight from

the starting point on the course around a

given mark outside of the course and re-

turn. The position of the mark outside of

the course will be announced each day in

which the event occurs.

CROSS COUNTRY PASSENGER
CARRYING

Prize, $2,000.

This prize will be awarded the aviator

who, during the time prescribed for this

event, shall carry a passenger from the

starting point around a given mark outside

of the course and return in the best time.

PASSENGER CARRYING

Prize, $1,600.

First, $1,000. Second, $400.

Third, $200.

This prize will be awarded the aviators,

in the above order, who during the pre-

scribed time, shall carry the greatest weight

of passengers twice around the course of

2,500 meters.

STATUE OF LIBERTY FLIGHT

Prize, $10,000.

This prize has been donated by Mr.
Thomas Fortune Ryan to be awarded
the aviator who shall make the best elapsed

time in a flight from the starting line at Bel-

mont Park, around the Statue of Liberty,

and return to the starting line. This pirze

is open to the aviators who shall have re-

mained in the air, in one continuous flight,

an hour or more during previous contests

in the International Aviation Tournament.

The contestants can start any time between

2.45 p.m. and 3.30 p.m. and the flights

must be completed by 5.30 the same after-

noon.

33



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME , 1910

TOTALIZATION OF DURATION
PRIZE

Prize, $6,000.

First, $3,000. Second, $1,500.

ered 195.6 miles. The money value of

the Michelin Trophy is 20,000 francs

(about $4,000).

Third, $1,000. Fourth, $500.

This prize will be awarded, in the

above order, to the aviators who shall have

remained the greatest period of time in the

air during the meeting, as determined by
adding the time credited to each aviator

under the daily totalization of duration.

TOTALIZATION OF DISTANCE
PRIZE

Prize, $3,000.

First, $1,500. Second, $1,000.

Third, $500.

This prize will be awarded, in the

above order, to the aviators covering the

greatest distance, as determined by adding

the distances covered by each in the hourly

contests for distance throughout the meet-

ing.

MICHELIN TROPHY
During the meeting an opportunity will

be offered the aviators who are members
of the Aero Club of America to compete

for the Michelin Trophy, which will be

awarded the aviator who during the year

191 0 shall have made the longest flight in

a closed circle without touching the ground.

The best performance made so far for this

year is that of Emile Aubrun who, at

Bordeaux, on the 1 6th of September, cov-

THE SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN
FLYING MACHINE TROPHY
This trophy, offered by the Scientific

American, is open to annual competition

under the rules and regulations of the Aero
Club of America. In order to win the

trophy the contestant must, after having

entered for the trophy, make the longest

cross country flight during the year 1910.

Mr. Glenn H. Curtiss has made one flight

of record in this year’s competition for the

trophy, of 65.625 miles, from Albany to

Poughkeepsie, N.Y. In order to win the

trophy it is consequently necessary to ex-

ceed the above distance.

AMATEUR PRIZE

A silver cup of the value of $1,000
will be given to the amateur aviator whose

total duration of flights during the meeting

shall be the greatest. In order to win the

cup the aviator shall remain in the air dur-

ing the meeting a minimum of five hours.

PRIZE FOR MECHANICS
The Committee reserves the sum of

$1,000 to be distributed among the me-

chanics of the aviators as a recognition of

their services. The conditions governing

this distribution will be determined by the

aviation committee.

LOUIS MARTIN’S
FO R M E R L.Y

CAFE DE L'OPERA

1457-1463 BROADWAY

WILL BE OPEN IN NOVEMBER

39



You may ride on air but cannot
depend on it for safety.

BOLTS ARE sure—air escapes. Use equip-

ment that stays on whether the tire is filled or flat.

WHEN YOU buy a car you examine the en-

gine, the steering apparatus, the style of the

body, even the color, but very likely take any

tire offered.

YET NO car is stronger than its tires. They
determine the pleasure, the convenience, the

speed, and, most of all, the safety you can

count on.

ONE EQUIPMENT ONLY

and the

FISK BOLTED-ON TIRE

FISK
TIRES

Is Absolutely Safe

AND THEN—The Fisk Rim is in every way
practical. There are no stay-bolts to bother;

no parts to stick; no excessive weight; no spe-

cial tools and the tire cannot blow off.

IT IS a simple, satisfactory rim which even

novices change without delay; one which for

three years has justified every claim made for it.

All Types THE FISK RUBBER COMPANY
Bolted-On
Clincher
Q. D. Clincher
Fisk-Dunlop

CHICOPEE FALLS,
Twenty Branch Houses

MASS.

40



STATION



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME , 1910

GENERAL INFORMATION

OFFICES, TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE STATIONS AND ROUTES OF TRAVEL

The offices of the Aero Corporation,

Limited, are located in the Fifth Avenue
Building, New York City, telephone

Gramercy 2516; the offices of the Ar-
rangement and Aviation Committees on the

ground are in the Administration Building,

telephone Jamaica 900. A telegraph

office, and local and long distance tele-

phone pay stations are located under the

Grand Stand. The Emergency Field

Hospital is situated just south of the west

wing of the Grand Stand.

The Aerodrome at Belmont Park can be

reached by train direct from the Thirty-

fourth Street Station of the Pennsylvania

Railroad in Manhattan, and the Flatbush

Avenue Station of the Long Island Rail-

road in Brooklyn, or by trains of the Long

Island Railroad to Jamaica and by trolley

from Jamaica to Belmont Park.

The Park can be reached from Manhat-

tan or Brooklyn by motor cars, using the

following automobile routes, description of

which has been furnished through the cour-

tesy of the Automobile Club of America.

ROUTE A.

Via Queensboro Bridge and Jamaica.

0.0 Eastern end of bridge turn right

into Crescent Street. 0.3 Turn sharp left

at Court House, cross Jackson Avenue;

bear left on Thompson Avenue over via-

duct. 2.9 Take right fork. 4.3 Bear

left on Hoffman Boulevard. 7.9 Furn

sharp left, pass garage (on left) ;
follow

Hillside Avenue. 9.0 Pass Peace monu-

ment; straight on Hillside Avenue. 11.5

Turn sharp right on Queens Road. 12.3

Turn sharp left. At intersection of trolley,

Jericho Turnpike and Jamaica-Hempstead

Turnpike, take right fork; follow on Ja-

maica Turnpike to Grand Stand.

ROUTE B.

Via Williamsburg Bridge, Bushwick
Avenue and Jamaica.

0.0 Brooklyn plaza of Williamsburg

Bridge, straight on Broadway, under ele-

vated road. 2. 1 Kosciusko Street, turn

left. Go one block and turn right on to

Bushwick Avenue. 3.6 Cross railroad.

4.1 Turn left on Jamaica Avenue.

Straight on. 8.8 Turn left on to Hoffman
Boulevard. Go one block. 9.0 Turn
right on to Hillside Avenue. Follow

Route A from Hillside Avenue.

ROUTE C.

Via Manhattan Bridge, Bushwick
Avenue, Jamaica Avenue and

Hillside Avenue.

0.0 Eastern end of bridge, turn sharp

right on to Nassau Street, and follow same

to intersection of Liberty and Fulton

Streets. Cross under “L” road and fol-

low Route D from Clinton Street to Grand
Stand.

ROUTE D.

Via Brooklyn Bridge, Eastern
Parkway and Jamaica.

0.0 Eastern end of bridge. Cross

bridge plaza into Liberty Street. (Cobble-

stones, no street cars). 0.2 Cross Fulton

Street under “L” road into Clinton Street.

0.7 Cross Atlantic Avenue. 0.8 Turn
left into Pacific Street, run one block, cross

Court Street diagonally to left, straight on

Pacific Street. 1.8 Cross Fourth Avenue.

1.9 Turn right on Flatbush Avenue, fol-

low trolley. 2.5 Turn right into Plaza

Street, curve left around Plaza Park, turn

left across Plaza. 2.8 Into Eastern Park-

way. 3.5 Pass Slocum Statue and Bed-

ford Avenue. 5.2 Bear left across trolley.

5.5 Cross trolley. 5.9 Cross trolley. 6.2

Bear left under “L" road; cross trolley

and Fulton Street. 6.5 Cross trolley and

go under “L” road. 6.6 Cross railroad

with gates; go one block, turn right into

Bushwick Avenue. 7.0 Turn left into

Jamaica Avenue and follow trolley. 10.9

Cross railroad. I 1.9 Turn left on Hoff-

man Boulevard, run one block, turn right

into Hillside Avenue. Follow Route A
from Hillside Avenue to Grand Stand.

( Continued on page 55)

42



43



THE AGE OF AIR

T O fly has been man’s dream through

the ages.

Myths of all races tell of winged gods

and flying men. Babylonian lore reveals

how Etana, on an eagle, flew to the Sun
God, up to the Sky of the Planets. There
is the flight of the mythical Greek priest,

Abaris, on a magic arrow; and the Ger-

manic legend of Wieland the Smith who
made a “wing-dress’’ in which he “rose

and descended against the wind.” Bladud,

king of ancient Britain, adopted wings,

only to fall and break his neck. The lore

of China and Japan is full of flying men.

A giant gull told Ayatac, a Kriss Indian,

the secret of how to fly, with the warning:

“Do not break the bones of my wings,”

but “Ayatac’s strength failed and his bird

became paralyzed.” A Peruvian myth re-

lates that Ayar Utso, a chieftain, grew

wings, and visited the Sun. Kibago, the

flying warrior of Nakivingi, African king

of Wanyoro, was sent aloft to “scout the

enemy” and “from the air, hurled rocks on

their enemies.” Polynesia and New Zea-

land have their curious legends of flight.

All this grips the fancy, now that flying

has become only the sorcery of engineer-

ing. Yet for centuries, science beheld the

flight of living things without once giving

a clew to how it could be done. But later

legends did. These anticipated the achieve-

ment of to-day. There is a breath of the

Twentieth Century in the Kalmuck fairy

tale about a “wonder-bird,” with a body
like a boat, which held a man, who steered

the machine up or down or sideways.

This is the first monoplane. Men read the

legends and began making machines. Sir

George Cayley, in 1 843, wrote that in

1810, English inventors of flying machines

glided from high h ills, for great distances

in calm weather. These pioneer aeroplanes

balanced their sides by a two-faced angle,

and by carrying the man low in the center

of gravity. The fore and aft balance was
kept by a movable horizontal and vertical

rudder. But the secret of flying was not

discovered ; the inventors were discredited

and their work was forgotten.

Hope of flying was revived forty years

ago, when Herr Wilhelm Kress, of Vienna,

devised models driven by twisted rubber.

He flew them in the wind. Then he set

about making a man-carrying aeroplane;

but the motor was twice as heavy as he

asked for. His funds gave out and his

dream ended. But the same ambition pos-

sessed the French experimenters Tatin, Pe-

naud and Ader, between 1870 and 1873.

Penaud’s small rubber-driven models flew

for short distances. Tatin built larger mod-
els, one being driven by compressed air,

but held by a string to a pole, flew only in

a circle. With a still heavier machine, he

achieved a flight of 20C yards, without

balancing. Lawrence Hargrave, of Syd-

ney, Australia, made the first models that

flew freely over considerable distances.

They were driven by compressed air and
steam. During these experiments, he in-

vented the famous box-kite, which after-

ward played its part in the French Voison

machine. All these earlier devices flew,

but failed to balance. The secret remained

with the bird.

Sir Hiram Maxim, in 1 893, undertook

the first bold attempt to conquer the air,

by building a massive machine that was to

carry three men. It weighed four tons and

had supporting planes of 4,000 square feet.

A steam engine of 363 H.P. drove two

screws, 1 7 feet and I 0 inches in diameter.

At a speed of 36 miles an hour, it launched

from steel rails and was sustained by the

air; but the lifting effort was so great that

the rear axle trees were doubled up. When
steam was shut off, the huge machine

dropped to the ground and was broken into

fragments. Maxim’s machine was too

large for its time. Men did not yet know
how to manage aeroplanes. But his work

pointed the way. In 1 896, Professor

Samuel P. Langley, Secretary of the Smith-

sonian Institution, aided by Charles M.
Manley of New York, went farthest in

working out automatic balance, for large

and heavy models, propelled by steam and

gasolene. To maintain their balance, he

used, for the first time, a flexibly connected

tail, invented by A. M. Herring, of New
York. On October 7th and December 8th,

1903, these models kept in the air until

their fuel was exhausted, and they settled

on the ground, without damage. The
model, driven by gasolene, was so well

44



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME, 1910

balanced that it kept its equilibrium in a

wind of 1 1 miles an hour, more than many
aviators are able to do. Professor Langley

is now recognized as the first experimenter

to obtain accurate engineering data on the

lifting power of aeroplanes. But man, him-

self, had not yet flown.

Otto Lilienthal, a German engineer of

great talent, in 1895, built a single spread

of wings, with which he made the first

practical gliding flights in the wind. He
proved that a skilful flyer could balance a

machine, by his own efforts. This is the

method by which present aeroplanes are

controlled. Still, if it had not been for

birds, bats and insects, the mind would

hardly have solved the secret of real flight.

The naturalist, Morey, had analysed all

phases of wing’s motion, shown by in-

stantaneous photography. But Morey was

not able to explain bird-flight, from an en-

gineer’s point of view. Lilienthal, the en-

gineer, gave the first clear engineering ex-

planation of the bird’s art. This helped

him to discover the first importance of an

aeroplane’s profile line. His many ex-

periments in the laboratory went far to-

ward pointing out the efficient angle of fly-

ing surfaces. Before he met his death, in

one of his gliding experiments, he had de-

signed a two-surface machine.

In 1 896, Octave Chanute, an engineer,

assisted by A. M. Herring, experimented

with the first, full-sized flying machines

with two surfaces, the type of the present

biplane. Chanute, being a builder of

bridges, trussed two surfaces together, to

obtain strength and stiffness. Later, he

used the upright posts and diagonal ties,

known as the “Pratt truss.” Herring de-

vised an elastic attachment for the tail.

Over 700 glides were made with this ma-

chine, at descending angles of 8 to 10 de-

grees. This has become known to the

world as the “Chanute type” of glider,

which has been improved by the Wrights.

They discarded the bird’s tail as an ap-

pendage, placing a rudder in front, and de-

vised a method of warping the wings to

give equilibrium.

The only successful pioneers are the

Brothers Wright. More practical in their

ingenuity, more patient and more resolute

—

typical Yankees, they took up Lilienthal,

and while realizing the value of his work,

quickly found wherein he was wrong. They
knew of the Chanute experiments with the

gliders, and built a very similar machine.

But they were not lured by the “siren” of

automatic balance. They went after some-

thing less wonderful, but far more prac-

tical. Taking up gliding, no effort was
wasted on developing automatic wonders

;

but disregarding promising achievements in

that direction, they set out with great de-

termination, to improve Lilienthal’s and

Chanute’s control by the operator. They
actually solved this problem of control with

their glider long before an engine was
mounted on it. This glider has a highly

efficient carrying-power of wing-profile; it

was staunch in construction, and perfect of

control. It became a good flyer the mo-

ment power was applied. But they had

already spent years in learning the present

aviator’s art of flying. It was very slow

work, since there was no one to teach them.

All later aviators have learned more or less

from them.

Santos-Dumont, Farman, Bleriot and

Delagrange were of the new flying school.

They started with comparatively high-

powered machines, with which they flew

with less art than was required to keep a

low-power Wright machine in the air. But

these French machines were not efficiently

developed, by training in gliding.

Their present perfection was attained,

only after Wilbur Wright, during his flight

in France, had shown the way, by his art,

and his method of side control. This has

been imitated more or less in all the other

machines. The present Bleriot monoplane

was never safe until after ailerons were

used on the wing-tips. Out of this Amer-
ican evolution of the flying machine, has

come the remarkable advance in flying, that

the enthusiastic French have developed.

But aside from the wonderful speed pro-

duced by the monoplane, an American

aeroplane driven by Glenn H. Curtiss, last

year, at Rheims captured the speed trophy

of the world. This victory brought the

contest to these shores, where it may be

proven whether a monoplane, driven at the

terrific speed these machines are capable of

achieving, can turn sharply enough around

sudden corners of the course, to snatch vic-

tory from the more staTIe biplane, with its

ampler surfaces. T. R. MacMechEN.

45



It was the “Stand Up” Quality of the

Pope Hartford Cars
that made them FEATURES

In The Vanderbilt Race

During the entire 278 miles, a distance

greater than from New York to Richmond

THEIR BONNETS WERE NOT LIFTED

They finished sixth and tenth and were
running as perfectly at the finish as when
they started. Nor were the cars lacking

in speed. FLEMING made an average

of 62% miles an hour for the entire

race, going one lap at a speed of 69.26

miles an hour. DINGLEY made an av-

erage of 6O 10 miles an hour for the entire

race, going one lap at a speed of 69.16

miles an hour. Both were STOCK CARS,
the exact duplicate of which we are show-

ing at our salesrooms.

This is the Car You Want to Drive

POPE HARTFORD AUTO CO.

Phone 4994 Columbus 1 930 BROADWAY

46



BENZ
The Car of Emperors The Emperor of Cars

30 H. P. FOUR-CYLINDER CHASSIS, $3850

Prices for other models and bodies on request

YOU want perfect mechanism and a luxurious body in a

town car. A BENZ insures both as no other car

possibly can. A chassis built with the perfection of mechan-

ical skill and painstaking attention to detail made possible

only by European experience and conscientious German
mechanics. A body designed and built by superior builders,

especially to meet your ideas, and bearing the imprint of your

own individuality in every convenience and detail.

GAGGENAU GASOLINE TRUCK
5 tons and 7 tons capacity

Benz Auto Import Co. of America
244, 246, 248 West 54th Street, New York City

0JUST WEST OF BROADWAY)

KNIGHT’S GARAGE, 257 George St., New Haven, Conn.

A. L. SINNOTT, New Orleans, La.

BENJ. SCHWARTZ, Plaza Hotel, Boston, Mass.

47



World’s

Record

Broken

The Reo, equipped with a

SPLITDORF
MAGNETO

crosses the continent from New York to Frisco, 3554 miles,

in 1 0 days, 1 5 hours, 1 3 minutes, lowering the best previous

record 4 day:, 1 1 hours.

When we consider the almost continuous running of the

motor over mountains and the roughest kinds of roads and

through rain and mud, this feat of the Reo stands out as

A Truly Wonderful Performance

the accomplishment of which speaks volumes for the Perfect

Ignition which made it possible.

Think of the Ignition Device necessary to produce the

millions of power-producing sparks unfailingly and almost con-

tinuously— night and day for more than 10 days!

In the face of such proof of Efficiency and Reliability

why wait any longer to have your car equipped with a

SPLITDORF Magneto ?

Chicago: 319 Michigan Ave.
San Francisco: 320 Van Ness Ave.
Detroit: 868 Woodward Ave.
Boston: Motor Mart
Los Angeles: 1226 S. Olive St.

C. F. SPLITDORF
Walton Ave. and 138th St.

Branch, 1679 Broadway

NEW YORK

48



SEE THE

Shaped SfLagneto

At Stand 26—Belmont Park, during this Aviation Meet

Mea Magneto is the sole and standard high tension equipment of the

WRIGHT AEROPLANES
GERMAN MERCEDES and

MANY AMERICAN CARS

The Slflea SlZagneto was used on Benz Car which holds the

World’s Hill Climb Record made at Gaillon, France.

SKcirburg Strothers
1777 TBroadway, : : / Slew *ljork

“ IVA TCH HAMILTON ”

He Uses GOODYEAR TIRES
THE GOODYEAR RUBBER TIRE CO. OF N. Y.

1914 BROADWAY. NEW YORK CITY

49



Winning Motors the World Over are

Lubricated with Mobiloil

BALDWIN
BLERIOT
BROOKINS
CODY
FARMAN
FOURNIER

Aviators who use MOBILOIL:
FRISBIE
JOHNSTONE
LATHAM
PAULHAN
RADLEY
OGILVIE

ROE
SOMMER
WILLARD
ORVILLE WRIGHT
WILBUR WRIGHT

MOBILOIL also is used hy the most famous Aeroplane and Aeroplane Engine Builders

:

Antoinette Voisin Freres

Wright Brothers Glenn H. Curtiss

Are You Using the Right Oil on Your Car?

The most important thing left entirely to the judgment of the owner

in the operation of his automobile or aeroplane is the selection of a

lubricant. Is it not significant that aviators generally, in this country

and Europe, use MOBILOIL on their motors exclusively ?

WARNING—To prevent substitution of inferior oils, see that cans are sealed.

VACUUM OIL COMPANY,
ROCHESTER, U. S. A.

50



>RK TIMES. THURSDAY. JUNE 16. 1910.

if ex-

IHATCAUSED A HALT

INHAMILTON’SFLIGHT

Curtiss Finds the Quality of OH

Supplied in Philadelphia Forced

the Hier to Descend.

SOME PROE IS SOLVED

Moot Points in Aviation Cleared Ui

and AerialTravei Thus Made

Less Hazardous.

Glenn H. Curtiss, who was a maki
bicycle engines before he wal

' ved pver Charles K. Hj;

rday and found
the flying-

-winging

'k

i them had worn almost through. Had it

vf orn all the way it would have released
I one aileron from the flyer's flexible seat,

j

and would have made it impossible ever

I

to regain a level keel once a sidewise wind
I
had started the planes gliding off on a

' slant.
The answer Curtiss found again when he

landed at Governors Island was that his
pil tank had rubbed against a brace on ac-

unt of the engine’s vibration, and had
rn a hole in its side, thus dropping his
gauge to " empty " when he still had a
en miles to travel.
amilton’s first accident, in which a
peller blade was snapped, occurred be-
se engineers, planning a building on
'ernors Island, had driven a section
the aviation field full of surveyors’
kes. Only the night before he snapped
wire on one of these stakes, and in
ing anotherchanceof spinning safe-
thronch-J^g3^WBMBSSBaat^ag_lie met a

isj

re.

,
^ to his second accident on the Iqiil

ight, Hamilton’s mechanic had seen the
.an of light oil that a Philadelphia con-
cern Had supplied instead of the brf.nd

. ordered, and had refused to accept it. A
Times representative promptly dispatched
a fast automobile for a can of the proper
brand. Ten minute3 before the auto-
mobile was due to return light rain be-
gan to fall and storm clouds appeared
in the west. Hamilton looked them over;
he had set his heart on winning the
round trip flight from New York and
back, and realized that every minute
counted. He’wasn't willing to await fair
weather and exactly the right oil, so he
seized the can himself, filled his tank,
and in a minute or two n)oro was up,

the air and off.

Mobiioil
A Grade For Each Type or Motor

June 6, 1910.

Vacuum Oil Company, 29 Broadway, New York City

Dear Sirs:— I am pleased to report the success we have met with in the use

of MOBILOIL in lubricating the engines in our aeroplanes, and to say that it

maintained its reputation in my Albany-New York flight.

Very truly yours, GLENN H. CURTISS.

June 14, 1910.

Vacuum Oil Company, 29 Broadway, New York City

Gentlemen:—I wish to let you know that the oil which befouled my spark

plugs was not your oil. 1 used MOBILOIL going to Philadelphia and had no

trouble. Owing to misunderstanding, I was supplied there with some other

oil, which caused the trouble resulting in my descent. Had I used MOBILOIL
on my return flight, 1 should, undoubtedly, have made the trip home without a stop.

Very truly yours, CHAS. K. HAMILTON.

51



Motor Wearables and Accessories at

WANAMAKER’S
A Ne<w Section at the Automobile Entrance

I
T is the motor that makes the world go round today-
on land and water and in the air.

And somebody has to dress the men and women be-

hind the motor.

We are going to do it, with the very best things that can
be made for us by people who have had knowledge and
experience.

The Frenchman who flies an aeroplane knows how hel-

mets should be built and padded. The aviation helmets
that we sell are modeled after his.

The Englishman who motors and golfs knows how coats

must be cut—loose, for the swing of shoulders and arms

;

close-buttoned, to shut out wind; soft, light and warm in

material. So we have brought his pet English coats to

this new motor section.

And there are

:

Men’s Motor Coats
Women’s Motor Coats
Men’s Motor Caps
Women’s Motor Caps and Bonnets
Motor Robes and Rugs
Air Cushions Globes
Goggles Lamps
Horns Tires

Puttees Tire-trunks

Tea and Lunch Baskets
Sweaters Veils

Angora Jackets

In a word— everything for the man , his wife,

his chauffeur and his car, in the Motor Sec-
tion, Main Floor, New Building.

JOHN WANAMAKER
Broadway and Ninth Street

Formerly A. T. Stewart & Co. New York

52



The MARMON
278 Miles in 256 Minutes

Second in the Vanderbilt Cup Race

25 Seconds Behind the Winner

THE WINNER THE MARMON
53 H. P., Six Cylinders,

Average Speed,

65.2 Miles per Hour.

Price, $6,000

32 H. P., Four Cylinders,

Average Speed,

65.07 Miles per Hour.

Price, $2,800

This proves our contention that The MARMON
is the best value ever offered to the public.

New Showroom, 1661 Broadway, between 51st

and 52d Streets.

FOUR and FIVE PASSENGER TOURING CARS

RUNABOUTS AND TOWN CARS

Immediate Deliveries on Our 1911 Models.

Sidney B. Bowman Automobile Co.
225-231 W. 49th St, near Broadway, New York City

53



ALL OVER THE WORLD
No matter where you wish to go—or hou) you wish to go—
Whether you have one week or three months or more leisure

THE HAMBURG=AMERICAN LINE
can arrange a tour or cruise for you or your party that will be
satisfactory in arrangements as well as prices.

Our Airship Department is the pioneer and only one of its kind, and has already

delighted hundreds of tourists.

Our Steamship Services embrace the globe by 68 different routes. Over 350 ports

are regularly served by our 385 steamers, whose total tonnage is almost one-million tons.

Our Tourist Department has unexcelled facilities for supplying any travel infor-

mation or arranging any tour.

Our Cruise Department has arranged a splendid series of cruises for the coming

Winter Season including

Cruise to the Orient : S. S. Cleveland leaving New York January 28, 1911. 80 days’

duration, $325 up.

3 West Indies Cruises : S. S. Moltke, leaving New York January 24, February 25

and March 28, 16 and 18 days’ duration, cost $85 and $150 up.

Grand Cruise to South America : S. S. Bluecher, leaving New York January

21, 1911, duration 74 days, $350 up.

Around the World—2 Cruises : S. S. Cleveland, leaving New York (first cruise)

November 1, 1911 and from San Francisco (second cruise) February 17, 1912, duration

3)4 months, rates from $650 upward, including shore excursions.

Also other cruises and services to the West Indies , Mediterranean the Nile
and Adriatic Sea. Write for illustrated booklets.

HAMBURG-AMERICAN LINE
41-45 Broadway, New York

Chicago, Boston, Philadelphia St. Louis, San Francisco, Pittsburgh



INTERNATIONAL AVIATION PROGRAMME , 1910

GENERAL INFORMATION

(Continued from page 42)

ROUTE E.

Via Queensboro Bridge, Flushing

and Queens Road.

0.0 Eastern end of Queensboro Bridge.

Turn immediately right along Crescent

Street. (If new causeway to Thompson is

not finished). 0.3 Turn left, cross trol-

ley over Pennsylvania Railroad viaduct.

Follow Thompson Avenue. 2.9 Take left

fork. 3,7 Turn left and cross trolley.

Follow macadam. 5.8 Turn right and

follow trolley to Flushing. Cross bridge

and follow Broadway, Flushing. Pass de-

pot on left 6.6. At 8.2 turn right across

railroad tracks on Twenty-second Street.

9.2 Turn left, pass cemetery on the right.

The road to the right goes to Jamaica.

Continue around left side of cemetery on

Queens Road. Pass Bloodgood Nurseries

on right. 10.1 Take right fork, continue

on Queens Road. 11.6 Cross Road.

12.2 Down grade. 12.9 Cross Hillside

Avenue; continue straight on Queens Road.

13.6 Turn left. 13.7 Take right fork,

Jamaica Turnpike to Grand Stand.

ROUTE F.

Via Ninety-second Street Ferry,

Flushing and Queens Road.

0.0 Eastern side of Ferry. Straight on

Flushing Avenue. Follow trolley, bear

right with trolley. 0.6 Bear right with

trolley. Straight on. 2.0 Pass cemetery

on right. 2.6 Leave trolley; continue

straight on. 3.0 Cross roads. 3.6 Cross

trolley. 4.6 Meet and follow trolley.

Straight on. 4.8 Pass Shell Road on

right. Follow Route E from the Shell

Road on Broadway.

Fireproof buildings; apartments of 8, 10 and 12 rooms and three baths; all conveniences; best possible construction; location

finest in the city, with extensive views of the Hudson and the Drive ; buildings face southwest, insuring an abundance of sun in Winter
and cool breezes in Summer. Rents $1 ,800 to $3,000.

Riverside Drive, Nos. 120 & 125, North Corner 84th Street. W. R. & J. M. STEWART

55



Why we have
sold Twenty Millions of Dollars

worth of Long Island Real Estate

during the past five years.

d We have resold for our customers at

profits as high as five hundred per

cent on money invested*

d Write us about your investment*

d Another specialty of ours is Country

Estates on Long Island* We have

several not generally offered for sale*

d Send for our map*

L’ECLUSE, WASHBURN 4 CO.

18 East Thirty=Fourth Street

56



Next to the Aeroplane
which is an achievement of the

20th Century

The Linotype
WHICH IS AN ACHIEVEMENT OF THE 19th CEN-
TURY, IS ONE OF THE WONDERS OF THE TIMES

The text matter of the Daily and Weekly
newspapers of nearly the whole world is

composed on the Linotype.

Mergenthaler Linotype Co.
Tribune Building, New York

“NEW YORK’S PLAYGROUND”
Because of the wide expanse of suitable land available and used and its

nearness to New York City, this name has been applied to Long Island by
those who find within its ocean and sound-bounded shores opportunities

unequalled for the promotion and carrying-out of every form of sport. Long
Island is the birthplace of practically all modern-day American sporting

events, among which are the following:

INTERNATIONAL AVIATION TOURNAMENT. The Aero Club of America have found
ideal conditions on Lon r Island for the furtherance of aviation and have elected to hold the Inter-
national Tournament, the first meet of the kind to be held in this country, on Long Island,
selecting it in preference to any other locality in the United States.

NATIONAL GOLF COURSE. The National Golf Association has chosen the strangely beautiful
Shinnecock Hills for the official course. Situated between the Atlantic Ocean and the Peccnic Bay.
there exists no other such expanse of tree-less breeze-cooled rolling hills, and the selection was
not made without considering every other available spot.

LONG ISLAND MOTOR PARKWAY. This beautiful course, built over level stretches and
forest crowned slopes, to accommodate automobiles exclusively, eliminating grade crossings and
abolishing the speed limit, makes further claim for Long Island to the title of "The Automobilists'
Paradise.’’ For several years the Vanderbilt Cup Race has been run over this Parkway and the
Nassau County Roads.

Upon the shores of the sound, and its picturesque bays are charming sites

for cottage homes, costly villas or grand estates. Nowhere in the vicinity

of New York City are there so many grand estates of New York’s well-

known people as are to be found on Long Island.

All points on Long Island are served by the excellent train service of the
Long Island Railroad, direct from the Pennsylvania Station, 32d Street and
7th Avenue, New York

LONG ISLAND RAILROAD
Pennsylvania Station, New York City

57



POLAND WATER
1 For Over a Century
Itel
JP'Su-RtM The Purest
/ o \

Mi Mineral Water Known
S a" Celebrated throughout the world for its health-promoting

properties.

v vi
The growth and development of Poland Spring is without

a parallel in the history of waters.

1 Iwrli Ji Hiram Ricker & Sons, Proprietors

IwpUfc SOUTH POLAND, MAINEEg| NEW YORK OFFICE:
Poland Spring Building, 1 180 Broadway, Near 28th Street

EQUINOX HOUSE EQUINOX SPRING
MANCHESTER-IN-TH.E-MTS., VERMONT

“The Center of Summer Golf 99

58



Cafe Vlartm
TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, BROADWAY

FIFTH AVENUE

$1.50

Dinner from 6 to 9
/
THE

LEADING
FRENCH

RESTAURANT
OF AMERICA

Vocal Concert

Music

To be had at all Clubs
, Hotels,

Cafes, Restaurants and Bars
throughout the United States.

5 ^



jllerntttttt? ©rust (Enmpmtu
EQUITABLE BUILDING, NEW YORK

Capital $2,000,000

Surplus and Undivided Profits {earned) - 7,450,000

John Jacob Astor

Paul D. Cravath *

Thomas DeWitt Cuyler
William A. Day
Henry W. de Forest *

Chauncey M. Depew
John F. Dryden
Rudulph Ellis

Edwin Gould
George J. Gould *

DIR ECTOR

S

Clement A. Griscom
Edwin Hawley
James J. Hill

Alvin W. Krech
John J. McCook
Gates W. McGarrah *

Robert Mather
Paul Morton *

William C. Poillon

George L. Rives

* Executive Committee

J. Roosevelt Roosevelt

Clendenin J. Ryan
Mortimer L. Schiff *

T. P. Shonts

J. J. Slocum
Valentine P. Snyder :

Gage E. Tarbell

John T. Terry *

Harold B. Thorne
S. Davies Warfield

OFFICERS
JOHN T. TERRY 1

WILLIAM C. POILLON Vice-Presidents

HAROLD B. THORNE J

GUY RICHARDS, Secretary GEORGE W. BENTON, Treasurer

BETHUNE W. JONES, Asst. Secretary HARRY N. DUNHAM, Asst. Treasurer

HORACE E. DEUBLER, Auditor ISAAC MICHAELS, Trust Officer

Securities held in Trust for Individuals - - - $ 1 5,253,000

Securities held in Trust for Corporations----- 808,154,000

Trustee under existing Corporate Mortgages - - - - 1,643,340,000

Transacts a general Banking and Trust Company business. Allows interests on

daily balances. Acts as Executor, Administrator, Trustee, Guardian, Com-

mittee, Receiver, Transfer Agent, Registrar, Depositary, Fiscal Agent of

Corporations, and in all other representative capacities

60



61



^tn6*<n* &ru*i tompamj
Uptown Office :

5th Avenue and 47th Street
$>cto poxh

Downtown Office

:

Nassau and Cedar Streets

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS, $1,500,000

Interest paid on Daily Balances

JOHN ALVIN YOUNG President

A. GORDON NORRIE Vice-president

MARMADUKE TILDEN Secretary and Treasurer

GORDON WILLIS Assistant Treasurer

HERBERT P. WENIG Assistant Treasurer

FRANCIS U. PARIS Assistant Secretary

TEN EYCK R. BEARDSLEY Trust Officer

Acts as Executor, Administrator, Assignee, Receiver, Guardian, Trustee,

As Registrar, and Transfer Agent.

Accepts the Entire Management of Individual Estates.

DIRECTORS:

R. L. Beeckman,
New York.

August Belmont, Jr.,

August Belmont & Company.
James A. Burden,

President Burden Iron Works.
William H. Butler,

Butler Brothers.

De Witt C. Flanagan,
New York.

H. Ward Ford,

President First National Bank,
Morristown, N.J.

James Gayley,
U. S. Steel Corporation.

Oscar L. Gubelman,
Knauth, Nachod & Kuhne.

George B. M. Harvey,
President Harper & Bros.

August Hecicscher,
President Vermont Copper Co.

Frederick Kopf,
Banker.

Robert H. McCurdy,
McCurdy, Henderson & Co.

CH ARLES MAcVEACH

,

Stetson, Jennings & Russell.

A. Gordon Norrie,
Vice-president of Company.

N. Thayer Robb,
Francke, Thompson & Robb.

Jordan J. Rollins,
Rollins & Rollins.

Theodore P. Shonts,
President Inter-Met. Company.

John H. Storer,
Treasurer Wood-Harmon Trusts.

W. G. Titcomb,
President New England Steam
Brick Co.

Cornelius Vanderbilt,
New York.

E. W. Wakelee,
New York.

Clarence W. Watson,
President Consolidation Coal Co.

Ciias. D. Wetmore,
Warren & Wetmore.

Archibald S. White,
New York.

George W. Young,
George W. Young & Co.

John Alvin Young,
President of Company.

62



Guaranty Trust Company of New York
is Fully Equipped for the Handling of all matters of Finance and Trust

CJ It receives money on deposit either on time or subject to check, allow-

ing interest on balances; and transacts a general banking business.

C| The Company has maintained for many years a branch office in London,
thus being in a position to give exceptional service to American travellers.

The Fifth Avenue Branch, located at Fifth Avenue and 43d Street,

rents safe deposit boxes and affords excellent facilities for those desiring

up-town accommodations.

Cfl The Company acts as trustee of estates and executor of wills, and holds
securities in safe keeping for clients.

<1 The Bond Department of the Company, under the direct personal

supervision of an officer, offers after careful investigation high grade
bonds to investors.

Correspondence Invited

CAPITAL . . $5,000,000 SURPLUS . . $18,000,000

28 Nassau Street, New York
BRANCHES : Fifth Avenue C&, 43d Street, New York 33 Lombard Street, London, E. C., England

UNITED STATES
MORTGAGE & TRUST COMPANY

James G. Cannon
Lewis L. Clarke
Charles A. Coffin
T. De Witt Cuyler
Charles D. Dickey
William P. Dixon
Allen B. Forbes
Robert A. Granniss

DIRECTORS:

Charles M. Hays
H. R. ICKELHEIMER
William A. Jamison
Gustav E. Kissel
Louis C. Krautitoff
Adolph Lewisohn
Clarence H. Mackay
Robert Olyphant

John W. Platten
Mortimer L. Sch iff,

Henry Tatnall
Eben B. Thomas
James Timpson
Arthur Turnbull
C. Vanderbilt
Paul M. Warburg

This Company acts as trustee under corporate mortgages, trustee, executor, administrator
and guardian, transfer agent and registrar, fiscal agent for corporations and municipalities,
custodian of wills and securities, correspondent for banks, bankers and trust companies, and
also allows interest on deposits, buys and sells foreign exchange, transfers money by cable,
issues foreign and domestic letters of credit, certifies to the genuineness of municipal bonds.
Modern Safe Deposit and Storage Vaults at all Offices.

55 Cedar Street

Broadway and 73d Street

125th Street and 8th Avenue.

Capital, $2,000,000

Surplus, $4,000,000

63



cIkt

EQUITABLE TRUST CO.
of NEW YORK

15 NASSAU STREET 618 FIFTH AVENUE

CAPITAL
SURPLUS

$ 3 ,000,000.

10,000,000.

SAFE DEPOSIT VAULTS LETTERS OF CREDIT

Aeroplane

Radiators

Lightest

Strongest

and Most

Efficient

Let us figure on your

Blue Prints. Any de-

sign or size of radiator

made to order on short

notice. See our ex-

hibit in booth No. 34.

LIVINGSTON RADIATOR

& MANUFACTURING CO.

1 36-1 46 West 52d St., New York

Telephone No. 8283-Columbus

64



OUTFITTERS FOR SPORTSMEN
LIGHT WEIGHT WATER AND ROT PROOF TENTS

ASK ABOUT OUR GREEN TENTS

GUNS AND
AMMUNITION

AMERICAN AGENTS NEWLAND, TARLTON & CO., NAIROBI, B. E. AFRICA
AFRICAN OUTFITTERS

DAVID T. ABERCROMBIE CO., 311 BROADWAY, N. Y.
SEND FOR ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE NO, 9 PLEASE NOTE NAME AND ADDRESS

CANOE

FISHING
TACKLE

)t jHauser Co.
Gold and Silversmiths

STERLING SILVER

TROPHIES,
CUPS,

SHIELDS,
WREATHS

for Presentation Purposes

Special Designs for

Aviation Tournaments

Fifth Ave. at 31st St., New York

65



Instruction in

Aeronautics

Automobiling

Motor Boating

Other Classes include

Advertising, Finance, Public Speaking
Real Estate, Interior Decorating

Languages, Commercial Subjects, etc.

Booklet on request

West Side Y. M. C. A.
318 WEST 57th STREET

Corner 8th Avenue

Telephone 3800 Columbus

NAIAD
Aeronautical Cloth

Manufactured Especially

\ for Aeroplanes |

Light, Strong

Air-Tight and

INTERNATIONAL *

AUIATION -TOURNAT1ENT
1.30 P.T1. DOILY

' BELHONT PARK. OCT.

BEST STOCK POSTERS
IN AMERICA

for

AVIATION MEETS
AUTOMOBILE
RACES

Can be had on short notice from

THE METROPOLITAN
PRINTING COMPANY

Sales Office

121 WEST 39th ST., NEW YORK CITY
Telephone Call, Bryant 4100

Moisture Proof

Samples, Data and Prices on request

The C. E. Conover Co.
Manufacturers

101 Franklin Street, New York

149 Columbus Ave.

New York City

66



CELEBRATED
HATS

For MEN and WOMEN

The Dunlap Silk Umbrella

178 and 180 FIFTH AVENUE, between 22d and 23d Streets

567 and 569^ FIFTH AVENUE (Windsor Arcade)

181 BROADWAY Near Cortlandt Street

NEW YORK
THE WELLINGTON, CHICAGO; 914 CHESTNUT ST., PHILADELPHIA

Accredited Agencies in All Principal Cities of tlie World

ORIENTAL RUGS
C Good oriental rugs sell for much less in Boston

than they do in New York, and poor ones are

much more difficult to dispose of. The Yankees
are the keenest of critics and the shrewdest of

buyers.

C. At our branch store in New York we sell the

same high-grade oriental rugs which are de-

manded by the Boston trade, and at identically

the same prices.

c The illustration is one of thirty in our book

“Oriental Rugs.” The copy in the Boston

Public Library has been used so constantly that

it has had to be rebound. The price, 50 cents,

covers merely the cost of printing and postage.

Let us send you a copy.

A. U. DILLEY & CO., Inc.

225 Fifth Ave., N.Y. 0 5 Park St., Boston

67



6S



Broa

To
away and

Thirty-Third Street

N November 1st, 1910, the magnificent new

underground Concourse Station of the Hudson

River Tubes, at Broadway and 33d Street, will

be opened for traffic.

Passengers from the Railroad Stations in Jersey City and

Hoboken will be landed quickly and comfortably in the very

heart of the SHOPPING, HOTEL and THEATRE
district, and within a block of Fifth Avenue and the new

Pennsylvania Station.

The Station at 28th Street and Sixth Avenue will be opened

at the same time, and the service from Broadway and 33d

Street and from 28th Street will be the same as is now
given to and from 23d Street.

Hudson River Tuhes

69



SCHWARZ
Illustrated

Catalogue,

mailed free on

application, contains the

very best and largest se-

lections of Foreign and Domestic

Toys, Dolls, Games
and Novelties.

The task of Christmas shopping at our

new and commodious store

Fifth Avenue and 3 1 st Street, New York
is made a pleasure by reason of the facilities for display and selection.

Our Mail Order Department ships promptly and safely to any part of the country.

Write for catalogue to-day.

F. A. O. SCHWARZ
TOYS

Fifth Ave. & 31st St. New York
(Formerly West 23rd St.

)

THE DETROIT AEROPLANE CO
DELIVERY

TWO WEEKS PRESENT
,

INC.

AERO ENGINES
$250 TO $1000

MISS DETROIT
A $1500 30-H.P. MONOPLANE

REPRESENTED AT THE
PHILADELPHIA : ST. LOUIS : CHICAGO : PARIS : AERO SHOWS

WOOD for AEROPLANES
LONG LENGTHS of SELECTED STRAIGHT GRAIN

SPRUCE—PINES—BASS—WHITEWOOD—WHITE CEDAR, ETC.

FULLY EQUIPPED MILL—LOW PRICES

MANUFACTURERS SUPPLIED

WM. P. YOUNGS U BROS.
FIRST AVENUE and 35th STREET - - NEW YORK

70



“Greater than the Aeroplane”

Man’s mastery of the air is the

greatest achievement of the century.

The whole world bows to honor

the skill, the genius, the daring of

those who have solved the prob-

lems of aerial navigation.

Air has been brought under

control for your sport and pleasure,

but more important still, it has

been harnessed for your comfort,

health and happiness, for a still

greater conquest of the air is seen

in the wonderful performance of the

Vacuum Cleaner
It has taken more years, more money, and more daring in the field of

pneumatics to develop a perfect vacuum cleaner than it has to perfect the

Aeroplane.

With the SANTO, you harness the air for your use every day. It

makes the home or place of business clean, dustless and sanitary—a safe

place in which to live or work.

The drudgery of cleaning is overcome,

dangers from infectious disease germs in

dust and dirt quickly disappear.

The SANTO is quiet running, portable

and simple—easily used by anyone. It is

complete with equipment for 20 different

cleaning purposes and sold under a perpet-

ual guarantee.

The SANTO is everywhere recognized

as the last word in vacuum cleaners.

SEE THE SANTO EXHIBIT TO-DAY
Sold in New York by Made only by

SANTO SALES CO., KELLER MANUFACTURING CO.,
335 FIFTH AYE., AT 33D ST. PHILADELPHIA.

71



Gas Engine & Power Co.

and Charles L.Seabury&Co.
CONSOLIDATED

Morris Heights, New York City

design STEAM AND SAIL YACHTS
AND
build GASOLENE AND NAPHTHA LAUNCHES

SPEEDWAY GAS ENGINES
STEAM ENGINES AND STEAM BOILERS

The highest class of work in Marine Art.

Will undertake building of Aeroplanes to Order.

Now offering for sale THE HIGH SPEED
STEAM YACHT shown in illustration below

Send I 0 cent stamp for catalogue



l/v“V

#
ROTARY MOTOR
“GNOME”
THE WIZARD OF AVIATION

AEROMOTION COMPANY

%

OF AMERICA
UNITED STATES

AGENTS
1611 WRIGHT BLDG.

ST. LOUIS, MO.ALSO EXCLUSIVE AGENTS

CHAUVIERE INTEGliALE PROPELLERS

GO TO

Bermuda
FROM NEW YORK.

700 MILES IN ATLANTIC OCEAN

Round Trip, $30 and up

Tours, 9 days, $50 and up
Including Hotels, Shore Excursions , etc.

FAST TWIN-SCREW S. S.

“BERMUDIAN”
Sails 10 a. m., Oct. 29, Nov. 12, 26, Dec.

10, 24. Bilge keels, electric fans, wireless

telegraphy. Tennis, Golf, Fishing, Bathing,

Sailing and Cycling. Whole hedges of flowers

in bloom.

For illustrated pamphlets with full information apply to

A. E. GUTERBR1DGE & CO.. Gen’l Agents Quebec
S. S. Co., Ltd., 29 Broadway. New York; THOS. COOK
& SON, 245 Broadway, 649 Madison Ave.. 264 Fifth

Ave., 563 Fifth Ave.. New York; or any Ticket Agent,

or QUEBEC S. S. CO., Ltd., Quebec.

CHARLES DALY
AND

SAUER & SON

SHOT GUNS
PRICES $100 TO $1,000

Schoverling Daly & Galej
302-304 BROADWAY NEW YORK CITY

CORNER DUANE STREET

73



Annin & Co.
MAKERS OF ALL KINDS OF

HIGH
GRADE Flags
FOR EVERY OCCASION

Automobile Pennants Yacht Flags

Flags for All Aerial Purposes

College and Society Pennants

SPECIAL FELT Painted and Embroidered

SOUVENIR PENNANTS
Made to order on short notice

Silk Flags & Banners
A SPECIALTY

LOCATED FOR OVER SIXTY YEARS AT

“OLD GLORY CORNER”
Fulton Street corner of William Street

Established 1847 NCW YOrf? City
f 1 847

Tel. Beekman < 1848

(.1849

74



SAURER MOTOR TRUCKS
THE SAURER MOTOR TRUCK

HOLDS ALL THE WORLD’S RECORDS

MADE IN ARBON, SWITZERLAND

NEW YORK CHICAGO
1876 Broadway 305 N. Halsted Street

CABLE ADDRESS: Spedition, New York, Boston, Philadelpnia, Chicago, Montreal, London, Liverpool. Glasgow.
Manchester. Bristol, Birmingham, Leeds

ESTABLISHED 1870

Foreign Carriers •: Customs Brokers

Freight Contractors Forwarding Agents Foreign Express

5 STATE STREET, NEW YORK Telephones, Broad 2617, 2618, 5813

BOSTON, 104 High Street LONDON, 52 Lime Street, E. C., BRISTOL, 36 Baldwin Street

PHILADELPHIA, 316 Walnut St. and 5 Regent Place, W. BIRMINGHAM, 8 &9 Gren-
CHICAGO, 355 Dearborn Street LIVERPOOL, 28 Brunswick St. ville Bldgs., Cherry Street

MONTREAL, 3 St. Nicholas St. GLASGOW, 144 Buchanan Street LEEDS, 27 Victoria Square

MANCHESTER, 6 Brown St.

N. B.—Davies, Turner & Co. carried from Mombassa the hunting trophies of ex-President
Roosevelt, J. C. Frick, etc., and from France the aeroplanes of Le Blanc, Latham, Bleriot, etc., at

this meet.

75



EXHIBITION HALL-PROMENADE
UNDER THE GRAND STAND

AUTOMOBILES— 1911 MODELS
Peerless Motor Car Co. of N.Y .PEERLESS
Detroit-Cadillac Motor Car Co CADILLAC
Carl H. Page & Company CHALMERS
A. G. Spalding & Bros STEVENS-DURYEA
Mitchell Motor Co MITCHELL CAR
Colt-Stratton Company COLE “30”

*Other Exhibits too late to mention in Programme.

White Aeroplane Co.

Aerial Equipment Co.

Aerial Navigation Co.

Henry Ducasse & Co.

Anzini Motor
Auto. Improvement Co.

Annin & Co.

Santos Sales Co.

PHOTOGRAPH STUDIO
TELEPHONE BOOTHS
RESTAURANT

AERO-AUTO EXHIBITS
Marburg Bros. & Co.

Bosch Magneto Co.

The C. E. Conover Co.

Masterson & Padelford

Metz Aeroplane Co.

American Propeller Co.

Livingston Radiator

Peter A. Frasse & Co.
*Other Exhibits too late to catalogue.

Gnome Motor

John A. Roebling Sons Co.

Hartford Rubber Tube Co.

Simms Magneto Co.

Bliven & Carrington

Car Makers Selling Co.

Smith & Minor
R. H. Macy & Co.

WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.
POSTAL-CABLE CO.
BARBER SHOP

MICHELIN TIRES
WIN ALL THE WORLD’S IMPORTANT CONTESTS

Made by the inventor of automobile pneumatics. The originator, also, of Demountable Rims, Anti-
Skid Tires, Valve Spreaders and other notable improvements.

ROEBLING
WIRE and CABLES for AVIATORS

Greatest possible strength and safety com-

bined with small diameters and weights.

Galvanized Aviator Cables Plated Solid Wire

Flexible Steering Cord Automobile Brake Cables

JOHN A. ROEBLING S SONS CO.
- Manufacturers of :

WIRE ROPE and WIRE
MAIN OFFICE and WORKS, TRENTON and ROEBLING, N. J.

BRANCH HOUSES
New York Philadelphia Cleveland San Francisco Portland. Ore.

Chicago Pittsburg Atlanta Los Angeles Seattle

76



“EVER-READY”
Automatic Engine-Starters

Meekanically Start tke Motor
by foot pressure oa a pedal located on tke foot koard of tke automokde and
entirely eliminate tke labor and danger of cranking tke motor by band.

Ladies and otkers, pkysically unable to crank a motor by band, can drive an
automobile unattended when it is equipped witk an “Ever-Ready Automatic
Engine-Starter. Also designed for use on Aeroplanes and Motor Boats.

Ever-Ready Tackometers for Aeroplanes, Motor Boats and Engines of all

description record Continuously, Accurately and Directly tke revolutions per minute
of a rotating skaft.

Ever-Ready Automatic Starters and Tackometers are now being demonstrated
at our exhibit. Space Number 70, Exhibition Hall, under tke Grand Stand,

Belmont Park.

MANUFACTURED BY

AUTO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY
304-322 Hudson Street, New York City

SPACE RESERVED FOR

Harnman Motor Works, Inc.

SOUTH GLASTONBURY, CONN.

77



$eerles&

jHotor Car

Company

of iiriu ©otk

1760 Proabtoap

at 57tlj S?t.

In an Aeroplane

C. SPEED

C. CONTROL
<L STRONG CONSTRUC-
TION

«L RELIABILITY of the Motor

C. DURABILITY of the Vital

Parts

are the factors which insure

SAFETY
<L The most compact, durable

and safe Flying’ Machine
on the market is

TheCURTISS

Aeroplane
ITS RECORD IS ITS

RECOMMENDA TION

ADDRESS

Glenn H. Curtiss
Winner of the Gordon Bennett International

Trophy, 1909

JEROME S. FANCIULLI, BusVRep,

Office, 1737 Broadway

New York City

Factory and Training Grounds

HAMMONDSPORT, N. Y.

Aviation Meets Arranged.

Aviators Instructed.



MICHELIN TIRES
WIN ALL THE WORLD’S IMPORTANT CONTESTS

More than one-half of all the cars in the world are equipped with Michelins. WHY ?

GENERAL INDEX
Aero-Auto Exhibits 76

Aerodrome Map 41

Age of Air, The 44-45

Announcing Progress and Results 31 to 35

Automobiles Exhibit 76

Automobile Routes, Map 43

Aviators 34

Code of Signals 35

Committees 11

Distance Tables 36

Exhibition Hall , 76

Explanation of Codes and Signals 31 to 35

Events 13 to 29

Forms 33

General Information and Routes 42-45

Information about Codes and Signals 31 to 35

List of Aviators 34

Map of Automobile Routes 43

Map of Belmont Park Aerodrome 41

Method of Announcing Progress of Events ....31 to 35

Musical Programme 13 to 29

Officers 9-11

Offices of Aero Corporation 42

Pennants 33

Prizes and Events 37-38-39

Programme of Events (See Events)

Routes and General Information 42-45

Signal Codes 35

Tables of Distance 36

Telephone and Telegraph Stations 42

INDEX TO ADVERTISEMENTS
Abercrombie Co., David T 65

Abercrombie & Fitch 80

Aeromotion Company 73

American Bank Note Co 26

American Locomotive Co 20

Annin & Co 74

Auto Improvement Co 77

Benz Auto Import Co. of America 47

Black, Starr & Frost 30

Blanchard Co., Isaac H Back Edge
Blanchard Press Back Edge
Bosch Magnetos 22

Bowman Automobile Co., Sidney. B 53

Brooks Bros 8

Cafe Des Beaux Arts 2

Cafe Martin 59

Columbia Warehouse 66

Conover Co., The C. E 66

Cook & Son, Thomas 73

Curtiss, Glenn H 78

Davis, Turner & Co 75

Detroit Aeroplane Co., The 70

©etroit-Cadillac Motor Car Co 73

Dilley & Co., A. U 67

Dubonnet . ., 59

Dunlap & Co 67

Equinox House 58

Equitable Trust Co ., 64

Fisk Rubber Co., The 40

Franklin Trust Co ., 2

Garden City Estates 28

Gas Engine & Power Co 72

Goodrich Company, The B. F 6

Goodyear Rubber Tire Co., The 49

Guaranty Trust Co . 63

Hamburg-American Line 54

Harriman Motor Works, Inc 77

Hotel St. Regis 10

Hotel York ., 28

Howard & Co Fourth Cover
Hudson & Manhattan Railroad 69

Hurst & Co 1

Ide & Co., Geo. P 3

Interborough Railway 68

Jaeckel & Sons, H 12

Jamaica Estates 26

Reiser Cravats 18

La Montagne’s Sons, E 16

L’Ecluse, Washburn & Co 56

Livingston Radiator & Manufacturing Co 64

Long Island Railroad 57

Marburg Bros 49

Martin’s, Louis 39

Mauser Co., The , 65

Mercantile Trust Co., The 60

Mergenthaler Linotype Co 57

Metropolitan Printing Co., The 66

Metropolitan Roller Skating Rink 15

Michelin Co 76-79

O’Donnell, James H. & John A 5

Otto, Albert T 75

Peerless Motor Car Co 78

Pope Hartford Auto Co 46

Requa-Gibson Co ., 19-23-27

Ricker & Sons, Hiram 58

Roebling’s Sons Co., John A 76

Royal Typewriter Co 4

Santo Sales Co 71

Schoverling, Daly & Gales 73

Schwarz, F. A. 0 70

Seabury & Co., Charles L 72

Seligman & Co., J. & W 61

Simms Magneto Co., The 14

Splitdorf, C. F 48

Steinway & Sons 24

Stewart, W. R. & J. M 55

Tangier Second Cover
Texas Company, The Third Cover
United Holding Co 13-17-21-25-29

United States Mortgage & Trust Co 63

Urbana Wine Co 16

Vacuum Oil Co 50-51

Wanamaker, John 52

Windsor Trust Co 62

Y. M. C. A., West Side 66

Youngs & Bros., Wm. P 70

MICHELIN TIRES
WIN ALL THE WORLD’S IMPORTANT CONTESTS

Durable, Easy Riding, Safe. The One Satisfactory Make.

MICHELIN TIRES
WIN ALL THE WORLD’S IMPORTANT CONTESTS

Made by the oldest and largest manufacturer of automobile tires in the world.

79



You can’t be SAFE in your aero-

plane unless you are clothed

properly. ABOUT right WONT do.

We equipped Glenn Curtiss for his flight from

Albany to Manhattan and made his record-

breaking performance possible. This is literally

true. Mr. Curtiss came into our place weeks

before the flight and examined in minute detail

our aviation clothing equipment from the stand-

point of warmth, lightness, its wind-proof quali-

ty, pliability and waterproofing as well as the

qualities of fit and style.

On these utilitarian features the very life of

the aviator depends. A penetrating wind may

so chill the aviator that his control is lessened.

This means disaster—not perhaps—but SURE.
And a penetrating wind may be encountered

any moment—no matter how warm the day.

The aviator’s clothing must be waterproof for

the same reason. It must be, above all things,

warm—all the time— it must be so built that it

will KEEP the wearer warm under any con-

dition.

It is easy to produce these qualities by mere

bulk of fabric. But bulk of fabric WON’T
DO. The fabric must be very light, very pli-

able so as not to hamper the quickest or slight-

est movement in the faintest degree. We have

achieved this in our clothing for aviators. No
one else has. That is why we build clothing

for the aviators whose names are household

words to you—-whose names MEAN aviation.

Aviation is the correct thing nowadays. It

has developed an etiquette all its own—a style

distinctive, individual and most pleasing. Gar-

ments for aviation must possess these same quali-

ties or be unsuitable—undesirable. Our gar-

ments do possess this quality. They are not

patterned after a hybrid combination of earth

sports. They are developed by clothing artists

from a foundation of utility, provided by the

foremost aviators of Europe and America. It

cost us more to find out WHAT the real avia-

tors had to have—what the sum total of their

experiences showed to be necessary, than we

shall get back from this department in this year

and the next two years.

We are repaid by the knowledge that WE
have the right thing for every purpose and that

NO ONE ELSE has. We have worked

WITH the big aviators, not merely FOR them,

in developing the air-clothing that is STAND-
ARD to-day.

Perhaps you can get good looking air-cloth-

ing elsewhere. But will it be SAFE? Ours

is. Perhaps you can get SAFE air-clothing

elsewhere, but will it be in the mode—the style

—will it be the correct thing? Ours is. You

can be as attractively clothed in flying, as in

motoring. We do it. And our air-clothing

insures that you will have EVERY factor of

safety which clothing can provide.

Of course we have every instrument and

every accessory which the sport of aviation has

developed. We can fit you out with every-

thing except the aeroplane and everything we

sell you will be exactly the right thing for the

purpose—not nearly right, but exactly right.

When the big aviators want an outfit—cap-a-

pied—they come to us. V e would like to

have you come too.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO.
57 Reade St., NEW YORK, U.S.A.

80














